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Ms. Martyne Kieling 
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1220 South St. Francis Dr. 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

RE: Report for Goodwin Treating Plant Remediation 

Dear Ms. Kieling: 

AMEC Earth & Environmental is pleased to provide the following documentation in 
regards to remedial services performed at the Goodwin Treating Plant, located west of 
Hobbs, New Mexico. Attached you will find three copies of the report documenting the 
excavation, biopile construction, maintenance,' sampling data and closure activities. 

AMEC is looking forward to the opportunity to providing continued professional services 
to the NMOCD. If you have any questions, please contact us at (505) 327-7928. 

Respectfully Submitted, 
AMEC Earth & Environmental _ 

Don Fernajd 
Program Manager 

AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc. 
2060 Afton Place 
Farmington, New Mexico, 87401 
Tel 1+505-327-7928 
Fax 1+505-326-5721 www.amec.com 
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Remedial Action Report 
Goodwin Treating Plant 
Lea County, New Mexico 
February 2003 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

AMEC Earth & Environmental (AMEC) was retained to conduct remedial activities for 
the State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department-Oil 
Conservation Division (OCD) at the Goodwin Treating Plant facility located in Lea 
County, west of Hobbs, New Mexico. The remedial activities were conducted in 
accordance with the contract between AMEC and the State of New Mexico General 
Services Department, Number 00-805-09-17656. 

The Goodwin Treating Plant facility was operated prior to 1996 for treating or recovering 
crude oil from solids and produced water. Produced water, or salt water was disposed in 
an injection well located onsite. Management practices at the facility resulted in 
hydrocarbon contamination of soils located at the facility. Philip Environmental Services 
Corporation (PESC) conducted Field investigations and remedial activities in 2001. 
These activities included an investigation to determine hydrocarbon impacts to soil and 
groundwater in addition to remedial activities which included removal of most of the 
above ground storage tanks and tank bottoms. At the close of PESC's remedial activities 
during July of 2001, it was determined that approximately 15,000 cubic yards of 
hydrocarbon impacted soils remained on site at depths ranging from the surface down to 
five to eight feet below the surface. 
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Remedial Action Report 
Goodwin Treating Plant 
Lea County, New Mexico 
February 2003 

2.0 PROJECT BACKGROUND 

Previous Remedial Actions 
PESC was contracted by the OCD to conduct limited remedial activities at the Goodwin 
Treating Plant site during 2001. PESC excavated and removed a total of 4,856 cubic 
yards of hydrocarbon-impacted soils from the Goodwin Treating Plant site and 
transported it to J&L Landfarm for remediation. This volume included tank bottom 
material that was not liquid enough to pump and was therefore, solidified for transport to 
the landfarm for treatment. Clean backfill soil was transported from the landfarm to the 
Goodwin Treating Plant site for backfilling-excavated areas. 

PESC removed liquids from the tanks that were transported to Sundance Services and 
Controlled Recovery, Inc. (CRI) for recycling. 

PESC removed the majority of the tanks, vessels, treaters, pipes, and other related 
equipment located on site. Two treaters and some associated piping were left on site. 
Materials that were salvageable or recyclable were sent to a salvage yard for processing. 
Materials that couldn't be recycled were sent to an EMNRD-OCD approved waste 
management facility for disposal. Solid waste material, consisting of redwood tanks, 
steel tanks with foam insulation and other miscellaneous debris was transported to CRI 
for disposal. 

On November 27, 2001, the OCD requested a cost estimate and proposal from AMEC to 
complete remedial activities at the Goodwin Treating Plant site. AMEC provided the 
OCD with a cost estimate and proposal to excavate and treat approximately 12,000 cubic 
yards of hydrocarbon-impacted soils onsite, transport up to 500 cubic yards of tank 
bottoms and highly saturated hydrocarbon-impacted soils to an approved commercial 
landfarm and remove the treaters from the site. 
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Remedial Action Report 
Goodwin Treating Plant 
Lea County, New Mexico 
February 2003 

3.0 REMEDIAL ACTIVITIES 

On Monday, June, 3, 2002 AMEC mobilized to the Goodwin Treating Plant site to begin 
remedial activities. On Tuesday, June 4 t h AMEC conducted a kick-off meeting, which 
consisted of a review ofthe site-specific health and safety plan, the project work plan and 
project documentation procedures. Mr. Larry Johnson with the OCD was present for a 
portion of this meeting and was presented a copy of the site-specific health and safety 
plan. After this meeting, excavation commenced on the northwest portion of the site. A 
chronology ofthe remedial activities performed by AMEC was documented and provided 
to the OCD via e-mail. A copy of this documentation is presented in Appendix A. 

AMEC removed the two treaters and associated piping and equipment at the site. Prior to 
transport and disposal, AMEC screened the two vessels for Naturally Occurring 
Radioactive Materials (NORM). The vessels and residual contents were screened using a 
Ludlum Scintillator meter. Readings were detected less than the state of New Mexico 
threshold of 50 uR/hr. The treaters were sent to an OCD-approved facility (Lea Land 
Company) for disposal. A copy of the bill of lading and profile prepared for disposal of 
the treaters is included in Appendix B. AMEC subcontracted Hobbs Iron and Metal to 
complete the demolition, cutting and shearing of these treaters. Lea Land Company was 
subcontracted by AMEC to transport and dispose of these materials. The metal treater 
materials were not recycled due to the presence of residual hydrocarbons. It was deemed 
not cost effective to clean the treaters for recycling. 

AMEC removed the tank bottom pile from the pit in the northwest corner of the facility. 
Tank bottom material was sent to an OCD-approved landfarm (J&L Landfarm) for 
reclamation along with other highly saturated hydrocarbon-impacted soils. AMEC 
subcontracted Martinez Trucking to transport these materials to J&L Landfarm for 
treatment. A total of 600 cubic yards of hydrocarbon-impacted soils and tank bottoms 
were transported to J&L Landfarm for treatment. Copies of the bill of ladings for the 
hydrocarbon-impacted soil and tank bottoms transported to J&L Landfarm are included in 
Appendix C. 

AMEC excavated hydrocarbon-impacted soils around former tank footprint locations, 
hydrocarbon spills and other visually apparent areas of the former Goodwin Treating 
Plant facility. Areas not excavated include areas previously excavated and removed by 
PESC, areas around the disposal or injection well and areas that were not significantly 
impacted by hydrocarbons as determined visually and by field-testing with a 
photoionization detector (PID). Approximately 18,400 cubic yards of hydrocarbon-
impacted soils were excavated by AMEC and treated onsite in the biopiles. 

Photographs of site remedial activities are included in Appendix D. 
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Phase III - Remedial Action Report 
Goodwin Treating Plant 
Lea County, New Mexico 
February 2003 

3.1 Soil Screening and Sampling Procedures 
Hydrocarbon-impacted soil that was highly contaminated and saturated as determined by 
visual observation was excavated to the practical extent. Once the hydrocarbon-impacted 
soil areas appeared to be reduced to levels that appeared clean or relatively hydrocarbon 
free, soil samples were obtained and screened in the field using a PID to help determine 
the levels of volatile hydrocarbon constituents present. The PID was calibrated daily 
prior to use. PID screening was performed as often as necessary to determine the levels 
of volatile hydrocarbons present. Once an excavated area was less than 100 parts per 
million as-determined with the PID, a duplicate soil sample was placed into approved 
laboratory sampling containers, properly labeled, documented on a chain-of-custody 
(COC) form, placed in a cooler with ice and delivered to the OCD Hobbs district office. 
The OCD directed AMEC to directly ship the samples to the New Mexico state 
contracted laboratory (Trace Analysis, Inc.) for analysis of Benzene, Toulene, 
Ethylbenzene, Xylenes (BTEX), and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH), Diesel Range 
Organics (DRO) and Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) using Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA) laboratory analysis Methods 8021 and 8015 Modified, respectively. 

The criteria for determining remedial action levels for the site excavation as directed by 
the OCD are listed as follows: 

Surface soils to eight (8) feet below ground surface: 

Constituent Action Level (ppm) 
Benzene 10 
BTEX 50 
TPH 1000 

Below eight (8) feet of ground surface: 

Constituent Action Level (ppm) 
Benzene 10 
BTEX 50 
TPH 100 

Remedial action levels were determined based on the depth of groundwater at the site 
being approximately 58 feet below ground surface. 

3.2 Sample numbers and location identification 
Duplicate soil samples (where PID results indicated less than 100 ppm) were sent to the 
laboratory had the following numbering system assigned to each sample. 

Current date - sample number 

4 



Phase I I I - Remedial Action Report 
Goodwin Treating Plant 
Lea County, New Mexico 
February 2003 

Example: 
060502-01 

The first part of each sample number contained the date in which the sample was 
obtained, for example June 5, 2002 was labeled as 060502, which was be followed by the 
sample number. The second part of the sample number identifies the sequential number 
of the sample in relation to the sample location. Sample numbers ran sequentially 
throughout the excavation phase of the project to depict the sample location. If laboratory 
data indicated that a sample location had not been excavated to the extent in which 
hydrocarbon-impacted soils had been removed to cleanup criteria, additional excavation 
was completed. After excavation, a field test was completed with the PID and a duplicate 
sample was submitted for laboratory analysis. The sample date would be the actual date 
the sample was obtained, and the second part of the sample number would be a duplicate 
of the location that had secondary excavation performed for that location. 

3.3 Sampling Strategy 
Excavation activities were initiated along the northwest comer of the site. Excavating 
proceeded to the east across the site following any observable hydrocarbon-impacted 
soils. Soil sampling and testing was conducted with the PID as needed to verify the 
concentration of hydrocarbons as determined in the field. Clearance samples were 
obtained as needed, but no less then on the center of a grid of 50' x 50' to verify remedial 
action levels that have been achieved. Once hydrocarbon-impacted soils appeared to be 
removed, a soil sample was obtained from the bottom of the excavation for field-testing. 
If field-testing (PID results) data indicated less than 100 parts per million, then a 
duplicate sample was obtained for laboratory analysis and to verify clearance of the 
excavated area. 

The following is the analytical data from the soil samples obtained from the excavated 
areas at the Goodwin Treating Plant. 

ANALYTICAL DATA FROM SOIL SAMPLING EXCAVATED AREAS 

Sample No. Date Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene M,P,O-Xylene Total BTEX TPH DRO TPH GRO 

1 05-Jun <0.010 0.126 0.0364 0.032 0.194 <50 <1 

2 05-Jun <0.010 O.010 O.010 0.0172 0.0172 171 12.7 

3 05-Jun <0.010 O.010 O.010 O.010 O.010 • 122 2.86 

4 05-Jun <0.010 O.010 O.010 O.010 O.010 <50 <1 

5 05-Jun <0.010 <0.010 O.010 O.010 O.010 <50 <1 

6 05-Jun <0.010 O.010 O.010 O.010 O.010 59.4 <1 

7 05-Jun <0.010 <0.010 O.010 O.010 O.010 <50 <1 

8 05-Jun <0.010 <0.010 O.010 O.010 O.010 <50 <1 

9 10-Jun O.010 .0.14 0.0107 0.0117 0.0364 64.7 <1 

10 10-Jun <0.010 O.010 0.0102 0.0104 0.0206 <50.0 <i 
11 10-Jun O.010 O.010 O.010 O.010 O.010 57.2 <1 

12 10-Jun O.010 O.010 O.010 O.010 O.010 <50.0 <1 
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Phase I I I - Remedial Action Report 
Goodwin Treating Plant 
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February 2003 

Sample No. Date Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene M,P,O-Xylene Total BTEX TPH DRO TPH GRO 

13 21-Jun <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 69.8 <1 

14 21-Jun <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 109 <1 

15 21-Jun <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 0.0106 .0.106 179 <1 

16 21-Jun <0.010 <0.010 0.0167 0.0393 .0.56 1960 12.5 

17 21-Jun <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <50 2.32 

18 21-Jun <0.010 <0.010 O.010 <0.010 <0.010 <50 <1 

19 21-Jun O.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <50 <1 

20 21-Jun <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 O.010 <0.010 <50 <1 

21 21-Jun <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 1530 <1 

22 25-Jun <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 0.0104 0.0104 <50 <1 

23 25-Jun <0.010 <0.010 0.0104 0.012 0.0224 <50 <1 

24 25-Jun <0.010 <0.010 0.0104 0.0109 0.0213 <50 <1 

25 25-Jun <0.010 <0.010 O.010 <0.010 <0.010 <50 <1 

26 02-Jul <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <50 <1 

27 02-Jul <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 91.9 <1 

28 02-Jul <0.010 <0.010 O.010 <0.010 <0.010 66.3 <1 

29 02-Jul <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 O.010 144 <1 

30 02-Jul <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 224 <1 

31 02-Jul <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 O.010 120 <1 

32 02-Jul <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 102 <1 

33 02-Jul <0.010 <0.010 O.010 <0.010 <0.010 <50 <1 

34 02-Jul <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <50 <1 

35 12-Jul <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <50 <1 

36 12-Jul <0.010 <0.010 O.010 <0.010 O.010 <50 <1 

37 12-Jul <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <50 . <1 
38 12-Jul <0.010 <0.010 O.010 <0.010 <0.010 <50 <1 

16* 12-Jul <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <50 <1 

21* 12-Jul <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <50 <1 

39 17-Jul <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 0.013 0.013 <50 <1 

40 17-Jul <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 O.010 50.9 <1 

41 17-Jul <0.010 <0.010 O.010 <0.010 <0.010 <50 <1 

42 17-Jul <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 O.010 <50 <1 

43 17-Jul <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 O.010 <0.010 <50 <1 

44 17-Jul <0.010 O.010 <0.010 <0.010 O.010 <50 <1 

45 17-Jul <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <50 <1 

46 17-Jul <0.010 <0.010 O.010 <0.010 <0.010 <50 <1 

47 17-Jul <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <50 <1 

*16 & *21 are samples obtained from the same location of sample numbers 16 and 21 
after additional excavation was completed to remove hydrocarbon-impacted soils. 

AMEC completed the excavation and construction of the biopiles on July 17, 2002. 
Trace Analysis and the EMNRD-OCD provided a summary of analytical data from the 
excavation activities. This data is included in Appendix F. 
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3.4 Biopile Construction and Management 
During the excavation of hydrocarbon-impacted soils, AMEC initiated the transport of 
cow manure from a local diary to the Goodwin site for construction of biopiles. AMEC 
constructed the biopiles concurrently with the excavation of the hydrocarbon-impacted 
soils. Cow manure was purchased from Martinez Trucking and transported to the site for 
use in construction of the biopiles. Approximately 4,564 Cubic yards of manure was 
transported to the Goodwin Treating Plant site for use in the biopiles. A ratio of 
approximately four parts hydrocarbon-impacted soils, to one part manure was used in 
construction of the biopiles. Biopiles consists of placing the hydrocarbon-impacted soils 
into long, high piles, mixed with manure. The addition of manure to hydrocarbon-
impacted soils adds nutrients and stimulates the growth of indigenous organisms to assist 
with the degradation of hydrocarbons. Additionally, the organic matter in the manure 
helps retain moisture within the biopile, which is than readily available for the organisms 
that breakdown the hydrocarbons in the soil. While the biopiles were being constructed, 
AMEC transported water to the site with a water truck and applied it to the biopiles to 
assist with biodegradation of the hydrocarbons. Water was purchased from Gibbs Water 
Sales and transported to the site with a water truck and applied to the biopiles during 
construction to enhance biodegradation of the hydrocarbons. 

Due to a need for increased space for construction of the biopiles, AMEC removed the 
fencing from the northern portion of the site and extended fencing to the north. 
Additionally, areas of the site that were excavated greater than eight feet were fenced to 
prevent livestock from potentially entering excavations. 

On June 10, 2002, AMEC obtained two composite samples of the hydrocarbon-impacted 
soils that were excavated and submitted them to Trace Analysis, Inc. / BioLogic 
Resources, LLC to test for the presence of hydrocarbon-degrading organisms and 
chlorides. Since the site was historically used to treat crude oil and dispose of produced 
water, the presence of chlorides in high concentrations was a concern since chlorides can 
inhibit the populations of hydrocarbon-degrading organisms. The following is the data 
from the soil samples obtained and submitted for testing. 

ANALYTICAL DATA OF SOIL SAMPLES FOR HYDROCARBON-DEGRADING ORGANISMS 

Sample No. Date 

Heterotrophic 

Plate Count 

CFU/g 

Diesel Degrading 

Bacteria 

CFU/g 

Heavy Oil Degrading 

Bacteria 

CFU/g 

Chlorides 

mg/kg 

061002-1 10-Jun 9.1x10 6 7.1x10 6 6.7x10 6 3900 

061002-2 10-Jun 5.6x10 7 4.5x10 6 2.7x10 6 1900 

The data shows that chloride concentrations did not appear to be at levels that would 
inhibit biodegradation of the hydrocarbons within the soil, as the heterotrophic plate and 
bacteria counts are elevated. 
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Biological and chloride analytical data is included in Appendix G. 

On July 17, 2002 and soil samples were obtained from the biopiles for submittal to Trace 
Analysis, Inc. for testing of BTEX, TPH-DRO and TPH-GRO using EPA methods 8021 
and 8015 Modified, respectively. After sampling biopile soils, the first "turning event" 
where the biopiles were moved, aerated and watered was initiated to enhance the 
biodegradation of the hydrocarbons. A subsequent turning event was initiated on 
September 4, 2002 with additional sampling of the biopiles being performed afterwards 
on September 11, 2002. Analytical data from the September 11, 2002 sampling event 
indicated that a sharp reduction in hydrocarbons within the biopiles had occurred. 
Therefore, an additional turning event was not deemed necessary and backfilling of the 
excavations was approved by the OCD. Additional sampling of soil from the biopiles 
was performed by the OCD on November 21, 2002. Analytical data from the biopile 
sampling events is presented below. 

ANALYTICAL DATA FROM BIOPILES 

Sample No. Date Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene 
M,P,0-
Xylene 

Total 
BTEX 

TPH 
DRO 

TPH 
GRO 

1 17-Jul O.010 0.0461 0.173 0.446 0.665 4430 40.1 

2 17-Jul <0.010 0.0123 0.0658 0.293 0.371 5000 32 

3 17-Jul <0.010 0.0585 0.058 0.215 0.332 4490 18.6 

4 17-Jul 0.356 0.953 1.83 6.21 9.35 3390 183 

5 17-Jul 0.0556 0.0465 0.264 0.429 0.795 5140 39.9 

6 17-Jul <0.010 0.0213 0.0694 0.157 0.248 2730 24.1 

7 17-Jul O.010 0.0202 0.042 0.0978 0.16 2410 16.3 

8 17-Jul <0.010 0.0733 0.46 1.25 1.78 2870 56.3 

9 17-Jul 0.666 0.637 2.06 4.74 8.1 3170 124 

10 17-Jul <0.010 0.0146 0.13 0.584 0.729 3040 55.3 

1 11-Sep <0.010 0.0104 0.0425 0.0687 0.122 393 18.2 

2 11-Sep <0.010 <0.010 0.0262 0.061 0.0872 210 13.6 

3 11-Sep <0.010 O.010 0.0138 0.0468 0.0606 526 9.37 

4 11-Sep <0.010 <0.010 0.0158 0.0484 0.0642 298 12.3 

5 11-Sep <0.010 O.010 0.0227 0.0346 0.0573 1040 15.5 

112102913 21-Nov <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 225 4.54 

112102920 21-Nov O.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 389 <1 

112102928 21-Nov <0.010 O.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 508 <1 

112102936 21-Nov <0.010 <0.010 O.010 • <0.010 <0.010 342 3.92 

112102944 21-Nov <0.010 O.010 O.010 <0.010 <0.010 411 <1 

A summary of the analytical data is included in Appendix F. 
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4.0 SITE CLOSURE ACTIVITIES 

On December 2, 2002, AMEC initiated backfilling of soils from the biopiles into the 
previously excavated areas at the Goodwin Treating Plant site. Fencing installed around 
the deeper excavations was removed and stockpiled along the site for disposal by the 
OCD. AMEC completed backfilling and site closure operations on December 18, 2002. 
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Goodwin Treating Plant Remediation 
New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Department, 

Oil Conservation Division 

Report Submitted by: AMEC Earth & Environmental 
Project No. 2517000051 Week Ending June 7th, 2002 

Monday, June 3, 2002 
AMEC mobilized equipment and personnel to Hobbs, New Mexico and the Goodwin 
Treating Plant to initiate remedial activities on Tuesday, June 4, 2002. 

Tuesday, June 4, 2002 
8:00 AM - Started the project with a kick off meeting, which included a review ofthe 
Health and Safety requirements for completing the project. The scope of work for the 
various tasks of the project were discussed and covered. Documentation procedures and 
reporting requirements were also reviewed. Mr. Larry Johnson with the NMOCD was 
present on site. AMEC discussed fencing issues with Larry to determine areas accessible 
for site work. Soil sample supplies, pick up and delivery were reviewed with Larry since 
the NMOCD would be handling all analytical testing costs. 

Excavation of hydrocarbon-impacted soils was initiated on the northwest portion of the 
site. A hard impenetrable (with an excavator) caliche is present at depths from four to six 
feet below ground surface. This layer appears to limit hydrocarbon contaminant 
migration. 

Wednesday, June 5, 2002 
Excavation of hydrocarbon impacted soils continued. The fence was removed from the 
northern portion of the site to access other work areas. Albert Martinez Trucking 
transported 400 cubic yards of hydrocarbon-impacted soils and tank bottoms to J&L 
Landfarms for treatment. Four soil samples from the bottom of excavated areas were 
obtained for laboratory analysis of hydrocarbon constituents. 

Thursday, June 6, 2002 
Excavation of hydrocarbon impacted soils continued. An additional 200 cubic yards of 
hydrocarbon impacted soils and tank bottoms were transported to J&L Landfarms for 
treatment. 444 cubic yards of manure was delivered to the site and construction of 
biopiles was initiated on the northern portion of the site. 

Friday, June 7, 2002 
Excavation of hydrocarbon impacted soils continued. 820 cubic yards of manure was 
delivered to the site and construction of biopiles was initiated on the northern portion of 
the site. One load or 130 bbls of water was delivered to the site to mix into the biopiles 
with the manure and hydrocarbon impacted soils. Four soil samples from the bottom of 
excavated areas were obtained for laboratory analysis of hydrocarbon constituents. 
Samples obtained for analysis on June 5th & 7th were labeled, documented on chain of 



custody forms, stored in a cooler with ice and transported to the TNM&O bus station as 
directed by the NMOCD for delivery to Trace Analysis for testing. Theses soil samples 
will be tested for total petroleum hydrocarbons using EPA Method 418.1. 



Goodwin Treating Plant Remediation 
New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Department, 

Oil Conservation Division 

Summary Report Submitted by: AMEC Earth & Environmental 
Project No. 2517000051 Week Ending June 14th, 2002 

Saturday, June 8th, 2002 
Transport of 720 cubic yards of manure to the Goodwin site by subcontractor (Albert 
Martinez Trucking). Continued mixing hydrocarbon-impacted soils with stockpiled 
manure and adding water hauled to the site. Excavation of hydrocarbon impacted soils 
continued on northern portion ofthe site. 

Monday, June 10,2002 
Transport of 700 cubic yards of manure to the Goodwin site by subcontractor (Albert 
Martinez Trucking). Continued mixing hydrocarbon-impacted soils with stockpiled 
manure and adding water hauled to the site. Excavation of hydrocarbon impacted soils 
continued on northern portion of the site. Transport of hydrocarbon-impacted soils from 
excavation area to the biopile areas to the north of the site. 

Tuesday, June 11, 2002 
Transport of 360 cubic yards of manure to the Goodwin site by subcontractor (Albert 
Martinez Trucking). Continued mixing hydrocarbon-impacted soils with stockpiled 
manure and adding water hauled to the site. Excavation of hydrocarbon impacted soils 
continued on northern portion of the site. Transport of hydrocarbon-impacted soils from 
excavation area to the biopile areas to the north of the site. 

Wednesday, June 12, 2002 
Transport of 80 cubic yards of manure to the Goodwin site by subcontractor (Albert 
Martinez Trucking). Continued mixing hydrocarbon-impacted soils with stockpiled 
manure and adding water hauled to the site. Excavation of hydrocarbon impacted soils 
continued on northern portion of the site. Transport of hydrocarbon-impacted soils from 
excavation area to the biopile areas to the north of the site. 

Thursday, June 13, 2002 
Continued mixing hydrocarbon-impacted soils with stockpiled manure and adding water 
hauled to the site. Excavation of hydrocarbon impacted soils continued on northern 
portion of the site. Transport of hydrocarbon-impacted soils from excavation area to the 
biopile areas to the north of the site. 

Friday, June 14, 2002 
Approximately lA to Vi inch of precipitation is reported for this day. Continued mixing 
hydrocarbon-impacted soils with stockpiled manure. Excavation of hydrocarbon 
impacted soils continued on northern portion of the site. Transport of hydrocarbon-
impacted soils from excavation area to the biopile areas to the north ofthe site. 



Goodwin Treating Plant Remediation 
New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Department, 

Oil Conservation Division 

Summary Report Submitted by: AMEC Earth & Environmental 
Project No. 2517000051 Week Ending June 21st, 2002 

Saturday, June 15, 2002 
Continued mixing hydrocarbon-impacted soils with stockpiled manure and adding water 
hauled to the site. Excavation of hydrocarbon-impacted soils continued on northern 
portion of the site and transport of these soils to the biopile area for mixing. 

Monday, June 17, 2002 
Continued mixing hydrocarbon-impacted soils with stockpiled manure and adding water 
hauled to the site. Excavation of hydrocarbon-impacted soils continued on northern 
portion of the site and transport of these soils to the biopile area for mixing. 

Tuesday, June 18, 2002 
Subcontractor (Hobbs Iron & Metal) arrives on site to decommission heater-treaters. The 
47 bbl transport was mobilized to the site to allow for more water usage in biopiles and 
for dust control. The heater-treaters were decommissioned with a shear fitted to a tracked 
excavator. AMEC completed a NORM survey of tanks and contents (sludge). The 
Ludlum scintillator readings were recorded below 50 uR/hr. Continued mixing 
hydrocarbon-impacted soils with stockpiled manure and adding water hauled to the site. 
Excavation of hydrocarbon-impacted soils continued on northern portion of the site and 
transport of these soils to the biopile area for mixing. 

Wednesday, June 19, 2002 
Continued mixing hydrocarbon-impacted soils with stockpiled manure and adding water 
hauled to the site. Excavation of hydrocarbon-impacted soils continued on central 
portion of the site and transport of these soils to the biopile area for mixing. Discussed 
excavations around disposal well with OCD. OCD signed bill of ladings for disposal of 
heater-treaters and related materials. 

Thursday, June 20, 2002 
Continued mixing hydrocarbon-impacted soils with stockpiled manure and adding water 
hauled to the site. Excavation of hydrocarbon-impacted soils continued on central 
portion ofthe site and transport of these soils to the biopile area for mixing. Loaded four 
truckloads of heater-treater and associated debris for transport and disposal at the Lea 
Land, Inc. facility. Lea Land, Inc also provided transportation of the debris. 

Friday, June 21, 2002 
Continued mixing hydrocarbon-impacted soils with stockpiled manure and adding water 
hauled to the site. Excavation of hydrocarbon-impacted soils continued on central 
portion of the site and transport of these soils to the biopile area for mixing. 



Goodwin Treating Plant Remediation 
New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Department, 

Oil Conservation Division 

Summary Report Submitted by: AMEC Earth & Environmental 
Project No. 2517000051 Week Ending June 28, 2002 

Saturday, June 22, 2002 through Friday, June 28, 2002 

Continued excavation and mixing of hydrocarbon-impacted soils with stockpiled manure 
and adding water hauled to the site. 



Goodwin Treating Plant Remediation 
New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Department, 

Oil Conservation Division 

Summary Report Submitted by: AMEC Earth & Environmental 
Project No. 2517000051 Week Ending July 5, 2002 

Saturday, June 29, 2002 through Friday, July 5, 2002 

Continued excavation and mixing of hydrocarbon-impacted soils with stockpiled manure 
and adding water hauled to the site. The crew left the site and mobilized back to 
Farmington on July 3, 2002 for the Independence Day holiday. 



Goodwin Treating Plant Remediation 
New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Department, 

Oil Conservation Division 

Summary Report Submitted by: AMEC Earth & Environmental 
Project No. 2517000051 Week Ending July 12, 2002 

Saturday, July 6, 2002 through Friday, July 12, 2002 

AMEC's remediation crew mobilized from Farmington to Hobbs, New Mexico on 
Monday, July 8, 2002. The Goodwin treating plant site reportedly received several 
inches of rain during the weekend of July 6 lh & 7 th. The first part of the week was spent 
working the puddles of water from the recent rains into the soil. Continued excavation 
and mixing of hydrocarbon-impacted soils with stockpiled manure and adding water 
hauled to the site. 

Laboratory data from BioLogical Resources who was subcontracted by Trace Analysis to 
analyze representative soil samples from the Goodwin Treating Plant was received. The 
data indicates that sufficient populations of diesel and heavy oil degrading bacteria are 
present at the site. Moderately elevated concentrations of chlorides were present in the 
two soil samples, but not at concentrations that would inhibit biological degradation of 
hydrocarbons. 



Goodwin Treating Plant Remediation 
New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Department, 

Oil Conservation Division 

Report Submitted by: AMEC Earth & Environmental 
Project No. 2517000051 Week Ending Julv 21st, 2002 

Saturday, July 13, 2002 
AMEC continued excavation ofthe hydrocarbon-impacted soils. Water was hauled to 
the site and construction ofthe biopiles continued. 

Monday, July 15, 2002 
AMEC continued excavation of the hydrocarbon-impacted soils. Water was hauled to 
the site and construction of the biopiles continued. Installation of the fencing was 
initiated on the northern portion of the site. 

Tuesday, July 16, 2002 
Fencing was completed on the northern portion of the site. Construction ofthe biopiles 
continued. Excavation of the hydrocarbon-impacted soils is nearing completion. 
Additional samples of the excavated areas will be obtained tomorrow. A request for a 
quick turnaround from the laboratory for the analytical data was requested. 

Wednesday, July 17, 2002 
Nine soil samples obtained for testing of TPH/BTEX. Excavation ofthe hydrocarbon-
impacted soils is complete, pending sample results. Construction ofthe biopiles 
completed. Old fencing removed from portions of the site. 

Thursday, July 18, 2002 
Maintenance or moving and aeration of the biopiles were initiated. Construction of a 
berm around the site was initiated. 

Friday, July 19, 2002 
Fencing was completed at the site. Maintenance of the biopile in addition to watering 
continued. Construction of the berm around the site was continued. 

Saturday & Sunday July 20 & 21, 2002 
AMEC completed turning and watering of the biopiles in addition to construction of the 
berm around the site. AMEC demobilized from the area on Monday, July 22, 2002. 



APPENDIX B 

LEA LAND COMPANY WASTE PROFILE SHEET & 

B I L L OF LADINGS FOR TREATER TRANSPORT AND DISPOSAL 



THE REPRODUCTION OF 

THE 

FOLLOWING 

DOCUMENT(S) 

CANNOT BE IMPROVED 

DUE TO 

THE CONDITION OF 

THE ORIGINAL 



i i i 
111 LEA LAMB, INC. 

KKW AMENDMENT PAGE 1 OF 5 
Material PitflUe No: 

A. GENERATOR INFORMATION 

Generator Name New Mexico Energy_Mincrals and Natural Resource Department. Oil 
CQD£«v:«f.ior: Division - Goodwin T i l i n g Piant_ 
Facility Address Agjyoximately 7 miles west of Hobbs. New Mexico on Hwv ISO, then 
north 'A-i/2 mile on the east side of M^dox Power Company road or legally described as 
Ram-e 37 Fast, Tuvnshi; ! ?S S<n±* ?,\ ISW1/4 of NW 1/4 
City/County Rural Lea County 
State New Mexico Zip Code 
State ID# 

Technical Contact Martyne Kieling - NM OCD or Larry Johnson • 
Te ephone(505)47C \ S_ Ext. Fax ( ) 
Billing Name AMEC Earth & Environmental 
Billing Address 2060 Afton Place 

•Jity Patrtiir^tun Stace Zip Codc 87402 
Attention Don fernald / RE: 2517000051 
Telephone (505) 327-7928 Ext. 

B. RCRA RCRA Non Hazardous/Exempt? X Yes No 
General Description of Process, Waste consists of an old crude oil heater-treater made of 
mctal/stcel with foam insulation. Residual hydrocarbons remain in heatcr-treater that will 
be cut up into manageable sizes for transport and disposal. Will include, steel, concrete, 
foam insulation and hydrocarbon sotl/sludqe. 

C. ANNUAL REPORT CODES (see attached lists) 

NAM?. OF WASTE STREAM: 

SIC Code: 
Source Code: 
Form Code: 

Origin Code: 
System Type: M 1 3 2 (Landfill) 

Rev. 03-03-00 

6 d USS92CL99 -ON/93:91 ,13/93:9l SOOc 81 9 (iiii) 



LEA LAND, INC. WASTE PROFILE - PAGE 2 OF S 

C. ANNUAL REPORT CORES CONT. (set nni.nv.ucu naiV) 

NAME OF WASTE STREAM: 

SIC Code: 
Sourc* Code. 
Forr. Code 

Origin Code: ___ 
System Tjw: M l 3 2 (Landfill) 

NAiVfT; OF Vv A^'ui IsTREAM: 

SIC Code: 
Scu-ci-C/.dc: 
Form Code: 

Origin Code: . 
System Type: M t 3 2 (Landfill) 

NAME OF WASTE STREAM: 

STC Code: 
L'ource Code: 
Form Code: 

NAME OF WASTE STREAM: 

SIC Code: 
Source Code: 
Form Code: 

Origin Code: . 
System Type; lvi I 3 I (Landlilt) 

Origin Code: 
System Type: M 1 3 2 (Landfill) 

NAME OF WASTE STREAM: 

SIC Code: 
Source Code: 
Fonn Code: 

Rev. 03-03-00 

Origin Codc: 
System Type: M 1 3 2 (Landfill) 

8 d l i m i c m *0N/92:Sl '18/92:$ I 2002 Si 9 (3!U) 



LEA LAND, INC. w 4STE PROFILE - PAGE 3 OF 5 

OTHER COMPONENTS 

PCB's 

Sulfides 
Pesticides 
Dioxins 

X No 
X No 
X No 

.No 
No 

X 
X 

Yes 
.Yes 
.Yrs? 
'Yes 

Total ppm 
'lull. pp;L 
Total ppm 
Total oom 
Total ppm 

*Tf contained in spill media; concentration of original chemical pr; 

E. PRVSIC/U, CHARACTt-f:?r.TIC; 

1. (ntectious or Biological Waste? Vos _JX No 
2. I\J>\C xeg<:.;-.ted Radioactive? .Yes No 
3. "Listed" Hazardous Wastes? Yes X No 

(coded in 40 CFR, Part 261) 
4. PAi.nkipal Waste? Yes _JX. No 
5. Asbestos Waste? Yes X No 
6- Reactivity? 

7. Solid 
Sludges 
Free Liquids 

8. Weight 
Density 

None 
Cyi.ndcs 
Sulfides 
Pyrophoric 

99 

. Water Reactive 
Shock Sen'>;7£ 
DOT Explosive 
Other 

1 
% 
% 
% 

100% 

lbs./cu. foot 

9. pH X N/A 
_ 0 - 2 

2.1 -4 
4.1 - 10 

10.1 - 12.4 
> 12.5 

Exact 

i 0. Is this waste stored in venieu drums? Yes _X_ No 
Dc th<:.-£ dinrrft rcntiiA liquids? Yes No 

or Unfilled head space? Yes No 

Rev. 03-03-00 

1SS320199 >J/S3:91 15/93:51 2003 81 9 (3A1) 



L E A LAND, INC. -V, ,STE PROFILE - PAGE 4 OF 5 

11. Docs this waste r.ct>t?iu scrap meiai pieces greater th?p ? inches in s«?e o' nnv 
protruding re-bar (from concrete pieces)? _X_ Yes No 
!>-C{iS<: c^sciibc TiiR v/M?:tj .' i" a funr-sr etude oil healer treater that will be cut up 

ibr (ivijo.ifrl. 

F METALS - Steel tank 

X NONE TCLP(mg/L) 

R:K. Limit Below u&SS 
Arsenic 5 mg/L 
Barium 100 mg/L 
Gwlmrtc/j i <ug/L 
Chromium 5 mg/L _ 
Lead 5 mg/L _ 
Mc:;i„-y 0,2 mg/L 
Selenium I mg/L 
Silver . 5 mg/L 
Others: 

G. PHYSICAL /^liEMtCAL CONSTITUENT 

Attach all MSDS, Sample Analysis and Additional Information 

H, ANTICIPATED VOLUME 

Quantity Container Quantity Container 

5-galpail , 20 cu yd Roll Off 
15-gal carboy 25 cu yd Roll Off 
30-galdrum 30 cu yd Roll Off 
55-galdrum 40 cu yd Roll Off 
85-galdrum _ # Bales (density = lh/ft3) 

J 8_ Cu Yard Box 6 or 7 Dump Trailer 
Super Sa<+: Tanker 
Other 

* v' * •$ cy loads one rime *vc_t for vh's .ct^ion. 
Per Time Week Month Year Other 

Rev. 03-03-00 

i8£9Z0199 •ON/92:9 L l$/i2:9l 2002 81 9 <3Hi> 



LEA LAND, INC. WASTE PROFILE - PAGE 5 OF 5 

If empty containers which formerly contained hazardous waste are to be disposed: 
Do they contain r:0 me>.c than 1 inch of residue on the bottom ofthe container? 

Yes_X_No 

Have they been rendered non-rcusablc (i.e.. crushed, punctured, etc.)? 
Yes No X N/A 

Generator's Certification: 

1 hereby certify that the above and attached description is complete and accurate to Uie 
best of my knowledge and ability to determine that no deliberate or willful omissions of 
composition properties exist and that all known or suspected hazards have been disclosed. 
I certify that the materials tested are representative of all material described by this 
profile. 

Generator's Authorized Signature: y ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ - Date £>/-fffojZ 

Rev. 03-03-00 

d US89iOI9S -ON/53:51 'iS/ZS:9L ZOdl U 9 (30.L) riO H -I 



amec* 

VIA FACSIMILE: 713-968-6513 

Ms. Saralyn Hall 
Lea Land, Inc. 

RE: Goodwin Treating p)a. v i'^cfilc 
West of Hobbs, Nevv Mexico 
AMEC Project N<\ 2; 17000051 

Dear Ms. Hall, 

AMEC Earth & Env;.:?umental (AMEC) .has completed a NORM survey of various 
materials from the New Mexico Cnergy, M'n^rsls and Natural Resources Department, 
Oil Conservation Division (EMNRD-OCD); Goodwin Treating Plant site located 
approximately 7.5 miles west of Kobbs, New Mexico. Tne materials consists of rteater-
treater tanks, pipinp. concrete, foam insulation and hydrocarbon soils/sludge. The 
highest reading detected for msttriuit; destined lor disposal at Lea Land, lnc.? using a 
Ludlum ScintiL'tiou TA-o;:e •.vs.i 44iniaro«>ei»:g*L£ f t i Hon {fJt/ai). 

The EMNRD-OCD has reviewed and signed a profile for the materials planned for 
disposal at Lea Lou, which wiii be i&rvvarded to you by a separate facsimile. 
Should you have pay q^etfons, please contact Ms Martyne Kieling with the EMNRD-
OCD at (505) 393-6161 or Don Fernald with AMEC at (505) 327-7928. 

Sincereix s 

"Don Fernald 
Program Manager 

AMEC Earth A Environmental, !ne. 
2060 A*on Pl?ee 
farmington, New Mexico. USA 
Ti l 1-»5ui5-W7-i'S23 . 
F=u r->S05-326-573l ww.-.ai'-ec.r.or 



. n - i . . . . n . ^ . . , . i -

STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING - SHORT FORM - Original - Not Negotiable 

(Carrier) 
Received, subject to the classifications and tariffs in efi 

SCAC.. 
and tariffs in effect on the date of this Bill of Lading:. 

date 

Shipper's No. 

Carrier's No. . 

from at 
the property described below, in apparent good order, except as noted (contents and condition of contents of packages unknown), marked, consigned, and destined as indicated below, which said company 
(the word company being understood throughout this contract as meaning any person or corporation in possession of the property under the contract) agrees to carry to its usual' place of delivery at said 
destination, if on its own road or its own water line, otherwise to deliver to another carrier on the route to said destination! It is mutually agreed, as to each carrier of all or any of said property over all or any 
portion of said route to destination, and as to each party at any time interested in all or any of said property, that every service to be performed hereunder shall be subject to all the conditions not prohibited by 
law, whether printed or written, herein contained (as specified in Appendix B to Part 1035) which are hereby agreed to by the shipper and accepted for himself and his assigns. 

• J - Q . (Mail or street address of consignee for purposes of notification only.) 

Consignee Ag./f /-A^Y^f J. 

Street tfff/e, m r f e C j S / f ^ y 

FROM: 

shipper A{ /Pl ar^o 
Street O - ^ ^ i ^ Tr~c3/4-f/*xG /An~~? 

Destination^ p,, / g f ^ , ^ gf Cafdzjp/ty /If A). 
Route: 

Origin Vgnf/e to^ f f - f/u>V 

Delivering Carrier 

Description of articles, special marks, and exceptions 

Trailer Initial/Number 

Hazard 
Class 

U.S. DOT Hazmat Reg. Number 

Class or 
rate 

/ Xo % 1 K !̂ 2£ 
/ * A 

!̂ 2£ 
f r -»~ — 

.... 

I 

Remit C.O.D. to: 
Address: 
City: State: Zip: 

J *ll the shipment moves between two ports by a carrier by water, the law requires that the bill of lading shall state whether it is "carrier's or shipper's weight*. 
I Note, - where the rate is dependent on value, shippers are required to state specifically in writing the agreed or declared value of the property. 
• The agreed or declared value of the property Is hereby 
I specifically stated by the shipper to be not exceeding. 

COD AMT: 

Charges Advanced 

Subject to Section 7 of conditions, if this 
shipment is to be delivered to the consignee 
without recourse on the consignor, the 
consignor shall sign the following statement: 

The carrier shall not make delivery of this 
shipment without payment of freight and all 
other lawful charges. 

(Signature of consignor) 

C. 0. D. FEE: 
Prepaid • 
Collect • $ 

FREIGHT CHARGES 
• Prepaid • Collect 

YES L J NO - FURNISHED BY CARRIER 
DRIVER'S SIGNATURE: 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 

SHIPPER: 

PER: 
CARRIER: 

DATE DATE: 

Permanent post office address of shipper 

EMERGENCY RESPONSE 
TELEPHONE NUMBER: _ _ L _ _ L 
Monitored at all times the Hazardous Material is in transportation including storage incidental to transportation (§172.604). 

CONTAINS HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 



o. rmlGHT BILL OF LADING - SHORT FORM - Original - Not Negotiable 

(Carrier) "Jr~t 
Received, subject to the classifications 

. 
and tariffs in effect on the date of this Bill of Lading: 

SCAC.. 

Shipper's No. 

'T 
Carrier's No. . 

at date rom 
the property described below, in apparent good order, except as noted (contents and condition of contents of packages unknown), marked, consigned, and destined as indicated below, which said company 
(the word company being understood throughout this contract as meaning any person or corporation in possession of the property under the contract) agrees to carry to its usual place of delivery at said 
destination, if on its own road or its own water line, otherwise to deliver to another carrier on the route to said destination. It is mutually agreed, as to each carrier of all or any of said property over all or any 
portion of said route to destination, and as to each party at any time interested in all or any of said property, that every service to be performed hereunder shall be subject to all the conditions not prohibited by 
law, whether printed or written, herein contained (as specified in Appendix B to Part 1035) which are hereby agreed to by the shipper and accepted for himself and his assigns. 

•J-Q. (Mail or street address of consignee for purposes of notification only.) 

Consignee l-£.A- LA-/Y<S( T f l C 

FROM: 

Shipper rftii &<^D 

Street M * £ - t p ^ f l f t f r . fiflafknh US #coy 7@*5et (rptj/t^f'sx T u r r i t * ^ fl/oft ~t 

Destination t ^ j ' / c i * f ^ (&ElJ>~/<sJii9v/MA\ Origin ft^,' /&oy 
Route: 

1 Delivering Carrier Trailer Initial/Number U.S. DOT Hazmat Reg. Number 

[/ / « 

\l A X I 

* \ 

AS P- £ & 

I 1 

Remit C.O.D. to: 
Address: 
City: State: Zip: 

I *lf the shipment moves between two ports by a carrier by water, the law requires that the bill of lading shall state whether it is "carrier's or shipper's weight". 
I Note. - where the rate is dependent on value! shippers are required to state specifically in writing the agreed or declared value of the property. 
1 The agreed or declared value of the property is hereby 
I specifically stated by the shipper to be not exceeding. 

COD AMT: 

Charges Advanced 

Subject to Section 7 of conditions, if this 
shipment is to be delivered to the consignee 
without recourse on the consignor, the 
consignor shall sign the following statement: 

The carrier shall not make delivery of this 
shipment without payment of freight and all 
other lawful charges. 

(Signature of consignor) 

C. 0. D. FEE: 
Prepaid • 
Collect • $ 

tf 
FREIGHT CHARGES 

• Prepaid • Collect 
YES I I NO - FURNISHED BY CARRIER 

DRIVER'S SIGNATURE^"" 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTI 
RHIPPFR- / ( I M ( 9 < ? L D 
PER:_ : 

CARRIER. 
DATE: ~~ 2^6 ~ O l J F R DATE: 

EMERGENCY RESPONSE 
TELEPHONE NUMBER: L 

Permanent post office address of shipper Monitored at all times the Hazardous Material is in transportation including storage incidental to transportation (§172.604). 



APPENDIX C 

B I L L OF LADINGS FOR HYDROCARBON-IMPACTED SOILS TRANSPORTED 

TO J&L LANDFARM 



— — • M ^ ^ ^ ^ ~ ~ M M ^ ^ ^ ' 1 ' J t • • - l i t r . « . r - r - . - i . i . i - i . n . — . . - . - ^ 

STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING - SHORT FORM - Original - Not Negotiable 

(Carrier) A l b e i t Wtatdt'rvjCz. Truck int. 
Received, subject to the classifications and tariffs in effect on the date of this Bill of Lading: 

SCAC.. 

Shipper's No. 

Carrier's No. . 

t&G'aaJlo,''^ T^^e^^o P/astf' date h - f - a from 6 - S ~ ~ D 2— 
the property described below, in apparent good ofder, except as noted (contents and condition of contents of packages unknown), marked, consigned, and destined as indicated below, which said company 
(the word company being understood throughout this contract as meaning any person or corporation in possession of the property under the contract) agrees to carry to its usual place of delivery at said 
destination, if on its own road or its own water line, otherwise to deliver to another carrier on the route to said destination. It is mutually agreed, as to each carrier of all or any of said property over all or any 
portion of said route to destination, and as to each party at any time interested in all or any of said property, that every service to be performed hereunder shall be subject to all the conditions not prohibited by 
law, whether printed or written, herein contained (as specified in Appendix B to Part 1035) which are hereby agreed to by the shipper and accepted for himself and his assigns. 

• J - Q . (Mail or street address of consignee for purposes of notification only.) 

Consignee 3"irl~ L thYtJ-fWrns. 

FROM: 

Shipper 

Street T f i f € , ' . 64 <2<f e > ~ P - l / p l k s / / Y ^ M c V / < £ Street f l J o / £ a H , c ^ / 4 * > / / & A C - V - T 

v-
Destination lkdi>& / Y / / I A , Zip 9<?2~#{ 

Origin Zip 
Route: 

Delivering Carrier 

packages HM Description of articles, special marks, and exceptions 

£x<a.'y\f>T h ytfj^Gz^koi^ So sis 

^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ z i ^ L 

So/ 

s±iz~~.r?.ys....± vt>'«-v •//(Hfcjt^.fef^:. *{ 

Remit C.O.D. to: 
Address: 
City: State: Zip: 

*lf the shipment moves between two ports by a carrier by water, the law requires (hat the bill of lading shall state whether it is "carrier's ot shipper's weight". 
Note. - where the rate is dependent on value, shippers are required lo state specifically in writing the agreed or declared value ol the property. 
The agreed or declared value of the property is hereby 
specifically stated by the shipper to be not exceeding per _ 

COD 
$ 

AMT: 

This is to certify that the above-named materials are properly classified, described, packaged, marked and 
labeled; and are In proper condition for transportation according to the applicable regulations of the Department 
of Transportation. 

Charges Advanced 
$ 

Subject to Section 7 of conditions, if this 
shipment is to be delivered to the consignee 
without recourse on ths consignor, the 
consignor shall sign the following statement: 

The carrier shall not make delivery of this 
shipment without payment of freight and all 
other lawful charges. 

(Signature of consignor) 

C. 0. D. F E E : 
Prepaid • 
Collect • $ 

TJ 
FREIGHT CHARGES 
• Prepaid • Collect 

YES l_l NO - FURNISHED BY CARRIER 
DRIVER'S SIGNATURE: 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 

SHIPPER 

PER DATE: 

R R I F R CARRIEJ 

PE 
EMERGENCY RESPONSE 
TELEPHONE NUMBER: 

S t 
I S E > 

Permanent post office address of shipper 
1 L 

Monitored at all times the Hazardous Material Is in transportation including storage incidental to transportation (§172.604), 

CONTAINS HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 



i ' * - < i l F l 

STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING - SHORT FORM - Original - Not Negotiable 

Shipper's No. 

Carrier's No. (Carrier) 
Received, subject to the classifications and tariffs in effect on the date of this Bill of Lading: 

at G ~ a o 4 " * ' , » T r e A - i - ^ fi / a s \ ~ f . date 6 - S " - 0 2 - from £> 2 - : 
the property described below, in apparent good orde/, except as noted (contents and condition of contents of packages unknown), marked, consigned, and destined as indicated below, which said company 
(the word company being understood throughout this contract as meaning any person or corporation in possession of the property under the contract) agrees to carry to its usual place of delivery at said 
destination, if on its own road or its own water line, otherwise to deliver to another carrier on the route to said destination. It is mutually agreed, as to each carrier of all or any of said property over all or any 
portion of said route to destination, and as to each party at any time interested in all or any of said property, that every service to be performed hereunder shall be subject to all the conditions not prohibited by 
law, whether printed or written, herein contained (as specified in Appendix B to Part 103S) which are hereby agreed to by the shipper and accepted for himself and his assigns. 

-pQ. (Mail or street address of consignee for purposes of notification only.) 

Consignee JV-Z L~cf^ fa-vus T n <L.{ 

FROM: 

Shipper N f f l A) (L-D -C-^Ju)tj^ T>&frfirvj, 7~ 

Street 7 / ^ / /A*L<f Street %3 0 l / ? W / C / ? 

Destination .5 /K AA Zip $92-4/ Origin tfal&fi Ms M Zip #g2-*t/ 
Route: 

Delivering Carrier 

Cv 
HM Description of articles, special marks, and exceptions 

X > < rx X X X 7 
r ' 

X X X 
X X X ^uajtsr. • 

j £ j & ^ T ' j £ ) ! ^ _ - _ X X X 
X X X 
X X X 

IC1^^^ ^2lS X X X 
fcXCMfiT -MMdC S#*lS. _ _ . 

X X X ... 

X X X fikfSVS'^ 

... 

X 
fikfSVS'^ 

... 

X 

Remit C.O.D. to: 
Address: 
City: State: Zip: 

COD AMT: 
$ 

'If the shipment moves between two ports by a carrier by water, the law requires that the bill of lading shall state whether it is "carrier's or shipper's weight*. 
Note, - where the rate is dependent on value, shippers are required to state specifically in writing the agreed or declared value of the property. 
The agreed or declared value of the property is hereby 
spRi-JfirAlly Ktatwl hy tha chippor tn hn nnf mnwtrlinrj per 

Charges Advanced 
$ 

This is to certify that the above-named materials are properly classified, described, packaged, marked and 
labeled, and are In proper condition for transportation according to the applicable regulations of the Department 
of Transportation. 

Subject to Section 7 of conditions, if this 
shipment is to be delivered to the consignee 
without recourse on the consignor, the 
consignor shall sign the following statement: 

The carrier shall not make delivery of this 
shipment without payment of freight and all 
other lawful charges. 

(Signature of consignor) 

C. 0. D. FEE: 
Prepaid • 
Collect • $ 

FREIGHT CHARGES 
• Prepaid • Collect 

YES L J NO - FURNISHED BY CARRIER 
DRIVER'S SIGNATURE: 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 

SHIPPER: 
P E R : " ^ 5 ^ DATE: 

Permanent post office address of shipper 

CARRIER: ./Sii; 
PER: ^ 3 
EMERGENCY RESPONSE 
TELEPHONE NUMBER: L 
Monitored at alt times the Hazardous Material is in transportation including storage incidental to transportation (§172.604), 

CONTAINS HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 



n i i i i i * 

STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING - SHORT FORM - Original - Not Negotiable 

Shipper's No. 

(Carrier) T i r e / <L A . SCAC. 
Received, subject to the classifications and tariffs in effect on the date of this Bill of LadingV 

Carrier's No. & 

at &r>odcsJf'i* fre>_rtf/*^ ^J^tnT date <3 2— from & - & -d 2— 
the property described below, in apparent good order, except as noted (contents and condition of contents of packages unknown), marked, consigned, and destined as indicated below, which said company 
(the word company being understood throughouVthis contract as meaning- any person or corporation in possession of the property under the contract) agrees to carry to its usual place of delivery at said 
destination, if on its own road or its own water line, otherwise to deliver to another carrier on the route to said destination. It is mutually agreed, as to each carrier of all or any of said property over all or any 
portion of said route to destination, and as to each party at any time interested in all or any of said property, that every service to be performed hereunder shall be subject to all the conditions not prohibited by 
law, whether printed or written, herein contained (as specified in Appendix B to Part 1035) which are hereby agreed to by the shipper and accepted for himself and his assigns. 

JQ. (Mail or street address of consignee for purposes of notification only.) 

Consignee (Tf-1~ l~/f~N JPftyM X^r^ 

FROM: 

ShipperNM0£P -G-aaJt^/'yi T> eafrnf A*£f 

T 
Street 7 W Mr j f * p / J * i l s / / A*P Utzy f & 

Street #3*/S.a » > cr. fif^y ) 

Destination M a / A ? A / / \ A 
Route: ^-7 

raft 
Delivering Carrier 

Zip $<?2~ <// Origin //-/> hLs A/. AA _Zip_ 

Description of articles, special marks, and exceptions 

U.S. DOT Hazmat Reg. Number 

Class or Labels re 
rate (or exemi 

&^/^Ay#A&c*A4**' .30*'I 

£tertAfJkyJa&t&e&L^1.1 

MM 

Remit C.O.D. to: 
Address: 
City: State: Zip: 

'If the shipment moves between two ports by a carrier by water, the law requires that the bill of lading shall state whether it is 'carrier's or shipper's weight*. 
Note. - where the rate is dependent on value, shippers are required to state specifically in writing the agreed or declared value of the property. 
The agreed or declared value of the property is hereby 
specifically stated by the shipper to be not exceeding, 

COD 
$ 

A M T : 

Charges Advanced 
$ 

Subject to Section 7 of conditions, if this 
shipment is to be delivered to the consignee 
without recourse on the consignor, the 
consignor shall sign the following statement: 

The carrier shall not make delivery of this 
shipment without payment of freight and all 
other lawful charges. 

(Signature of consignor) 

C . 0 . D. F E E : 
Prepaid • 
Collect • $ 

• 

FREIGHT CHARGES | 
• Prepaid • Collect 

YES L_l NO - FURNISHED BY CARRIER 
DRIVER'S SIGNATURE: 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS; 

SHIPPER: 

DATE: b~ D PER: DATE: 0,-6-^ 
CARRIER 

PER: £2r >. - - T. . 
EMERGENCY RESPONSE 
TELEPHONE NUMBER: i 

Permanent post office address of shipper Monitored at all times the Hazardous Material is in transportation including storage incidental to transportation (§172.604). 

CONTAINS HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 



APPENDIX D 

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 



View of Treater being dismantled. 



Removal of piping associated with treaters, 

View of the excavated areas around the disposal / injection well. 



Construction of biopiles at the Goodwin Treating Plant site. 



View of hydrocarbon-impacted soils excavated from the Goodwin Treating Plant site. 



Biopile maintenance, watering and aeration activities. 





APPENDIX E 

B I L L OF LADINGS FOR COW MANURE TRANSPORTED 

TO THE GOODWIN TREATING PLANT SITE 



STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING - SHORT FORM - Original - Not Negotiable 

eirt ttJa_h~h*<--Zr Track)r\ (Carrier) 
Received, subject to the classifications and tariffs in effecton the date of this Bill of Ladj 

at 

SCAC.. 

Shipper's No. 

Carrier's No.. 

date /? — 6> -~6 2— from (o ~ fro — £> 
the property described below, in apparent good order, except as noted (contents and condition of contents of packages unknown), marked, consigned, and destined as indicated below, which said company 
(the word company being understood throughout this contract as meaning any person or corporation in possession of the property under the contract) agrees to carry to its usual place of delivery at said 
destination, if on its own road or its own water line, otherwise to deliver to another carrier on the route to said destination. It is mutually agreed, as to each carrier of all or any of said property over all or any 
portion of said route to destination, and as to each party at any time interested in all or any of said property, that every service to be performed hereunder shall be subject to all the conditions not prohibited by 
law, whether printed or written, herein contained (as specified in Appendix B to Part 1035) which are hereby agreed to by the shipper and accepted for himself and his assigns. 

(Mail or street address of consignee for purposes of notification only.) TO 

Consignee / f / ^ f C 

FROM: 

shipper Afb&i4' ^r///^z_ jy<<cjf 
Street ( r ~ o a d u ) t r \ ~ 7 r < z £ v f / r \ j 

Destination/^.^h/*> A / A A . Zip 

Street J 

Origin / p j , 'y Ay zip ^tfU & O 
Route: 

Delivering Carrier 

H M Description of articles, special marks, and exceptions 

X X tz&ts^L 

X X f -

X 

X 
X 

X xe>J f#?y?X 

A 
X" X 

Remit C.O.D. to: 
Address: 
City: State: Zip: 

*if the shipment moves between two pons by a carrier by water, the law requires that the bill of lading shall state whether it is "carrier's or shipper's weight". 
Note. - where the rate is dependent on value, shippers are required to state specifically in writing the agreed or declared value of the property. 
The agreed or declared value of the property is hereby 
specifically stated by the shipper to be not exceeding per 

COD 
$ 

AMT: 

Charges Advanced 

This Is to certify that the above-named materials are properly classified, described, packaged, marked and 
labeled.- and are in proper condition for transportation according to the applicable regulations of the Department 
ot Transportation. 

Subject to Section 7 of conditions, if this 
shipment is to be delivered to the consignee 
without recourse on the consignor, the 
consignor shall sign the following statement: 

The carrier shall not make delivery of this 
shipment without payment of freight and all 
other lawful charges. 

(Signature of consignor) 

C. 0. D. FEE: 
Prepaid • 
Collect • $ 

• 

FREIGHT CHARGES 
• Prepaid • Collect 

YES l_l NO - FURNISHED BY CARRIER 
DRIVER'S SIGNATURE: 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 

SHIPPER:. 

PER: DATE: 

Permanent post office address of shipper 

EMERGENCY RESPONSE 
TELEPHONE NUMBER: _ { L 
Monitored at all times the Hazardous Materia! is in transportation including storage incidental to transportation (§172.604). 

CONTAINS HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 



STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING - SHORT FORM - Original - Not Negotiable 

'cy rh n<^7L. (Carrier) ^ 
Received, subject to the classifications and tariffs in effect on the date of this Bill of Ladin 

^ S C A C . 

Shipper's No. 

Carrier's No. 

at date ~6 2- from 6? 
the property described below, in apparent good order, except as noted (contents and condition of contents of packages unknown), marked, consigned, and destined as indicated below, which said company 
(the word company being understood throughout this contract as meaning any person or corporation in possession of the property under the contract) agrees to carry to its usual place of delivery at said 
destination, if on its own road or its own water line, otherwise to deliver to another carrier on the route to said destination. It is mutually agreed, as to each carrier of all or any of said property over all or any 
portion of said route to destination, and as to each party at any time interested in all or any of said property, that every service to be performed hereunder shall be subject to all the conditions not prohibited by 
law, whether printed or written, herein contained (as specified in Appendix B to Part 1035) which are hereby agreed to by the shipper and accepted for himself and his assigns. 

•pQ. (Mail or street address of consignee for purposes of notification only.) 

Consignee ^ <Xl^ 

FROM: 

shipper A^e^Y yy\&«<r/^t^ 
Street ( j r o O ^ C O / ' X T i r ^ A r f / h i <? "PJ?*l / Street J / / ^O^Ak 

Destination / ~ f j j > b j > A / Zip Origin L d V ' ^ t o « J ' V * n Zip ^ i 6 f l 
Route: 

I Delivering Carrier Trailer Initial^umber U.S. DOT Hazmat Reg. Number I 

Description of articles, special marks, and exceptions 

/ K K 
/ ^ / t M K A C - _ y X 

r 

Remit C.O.D. to: 
Address: 
City: State: Zip: 

*lf tha shipment moves between two ports by a carrier by water, the law requires that the bill of lading shail state whether H is 'carrier's or shipper's weight*. 
Note. - where ths rate is dependent on value, shippers are required to state specifically in writing the agreed or declared value of the property. 
The agreed or declared value of the property is hereby 
specifically stated by the shipper to be not exceeding per 

COD 
$ 

AMT: 

Charges Advanced 

$ 
This is to certify that the above-named materials are properly classified, described, packaged, marked and 
labeled, and are in proper condition tor transportation according to the applicable regulations of the Department 
of Transportation. 

Subject to Section 7 of conditions, if this 
shipment is to be delivered to the consignee 
without recourse on the consignor, the 
consignor shall sign the following statement: 

The carrier shall not make delivery of this 
shipment without payment of freight and all 
other lawful charges. 

(Signature of consignor) 

C. 0. D. FEE: 
Prepaid • 

Collect • $ 

UVETTI 

FREIGHT CHARGES 
• Prepaid • Collect 

YES L J NO - FURNISHED BY CARRIER 
DRIVER'S SIGNATURE: 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 

SHIPPER: 
PER: DATE: 

Permanent post office address of shipper 

CARRI 

PER: 
EMERGENCY RESPONSE 
TELEPHONE NUMBER: L 

^RIERX^^^/ '"n> 
DATF: PX 

Monitored at all times the Hazardous Material is in transportation including storage incidental to transportation (§172.604), 

CONTAINS HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 



STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING - SHORT FORM - Original - Not Negotiable 

(Carrier) 
Received, subject to the classifications and tariffs in effect on the date of this Bill of Lading: 

CAC. 

at date 6 -//-a 

Shipper's No. 

Carrier's No. . 

from 
the property described below, in apparent good order, except as noted (contents and condition of contents of packages unknown), marked, consigned,'and destined as indicated below, which said company 
(the word company being understood throughout this contract as meaning any person or corporation in possession of the property under the contract) agrees to carry to its usual place of delivery at said 
destination, if on its own road or its own water line, otherwise to deliver to another carrier on the route to said destination. It is mutually agreed, as to each carrier of all or any of said property over all or any 
portion of said route to destination, and as to each party at any time interested in all or any ot said property, that every service to be performed hereunder shail be subject to alf the conditions not prohibited by 
law, whether printed or written, herein contained (as specified in Appendix B to Part 1035) which are hereby agreed to by the shipper and accepted for himself and his assigns. 

- J - Q . (Mail or street address of consignee for purposes of notification only.) 

Consignee / y ^ ^ ^ T 

FROM: 

Shipper///^ <exf / ^ ^ ^ g z i / r C4 cz fr/t^G 

Street tj^&zfl<uJ / \ T^iS/X^' '*y? 

Destination ^ - 3 A \ / / X V f Zip 

Street 3/X s^ri.Z^ 
Origin l ^ y / ^ d a ^ / X A A , Zip 

Route: 

Delivering Carrier Trailer Initial/Number 

93 
U.S. DOT Hazmat Reg. Number 

L /ff* 
Description of articles,'special marks, and exceptions 

X X JC c
<X~JX X~ 

X XI XL X 

2° 
X,X 
X 

x. 
X 
x 

x X x 
X 

X-

~ix X-
X 
X 

X X 
X. x X 

IX 

Remit C.O.D. to: 
Address: 
City: State: Zip: 

COD AMT: 
$ 

'If the shipment moves between two ports by a carrier by water, the law requires that the bill of lading shall state whether it is "carrier's or shipper's weight*. 
Note. - where the rate is dependent on value, shippers are required to state specifically in writing the agreed or declared value o! the property. 
The agreed or declared value of the property is hereby 
specifically Elated by the shinpor tn ho nnl fiirnnriing p*>r 

Charges Advanced 
$ 

This Is to certify that the above-named materials ara properly classified, described, packaged, marked and 
labeled, and are In proper condition for transportation according to the applicable regulations ot the Department 
ot Transportation. 

Subject to Section 7 of conditions, if this 
shipment is to be delivered to the consignee 
without recourse on the consignor, the 
consignor shall sign the following statement: 

ThB carrier shall not make delivery of this 
shipment without payment of freight and all 
other lawful charges. 

(Signature of consignor) 

C. 0. D. FEE: 
Prepaid • 
Collect • $ 

FREIGHT CHARGES! 
f l Prepaid • Collect 

I YES 1_J NO - FURNISHED BY CARRIER 
DRIVER'S SIGNATURE: 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 

SHIPPER: 

PER: DATE: 

CARRIER 

PER: 

EMERGENCY RESPONSE 
TELEPHONE NUMBER: 

DATE: ^ 7 V X -

_L 
permanent post office address of shipper Monitored at all times the Hazardous Material is in transportation including storage incidental to transportation (§172.604). J 

CONTAINS HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 



STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING - SHORT FORM - Original - Not Negotiable 

A/6e.rTj4/l&»4,'n<s--Z- T>r«ck (Carrier) 
Received, subject to the classifications and tariffs in effect on the date of this Bill of Ladini 

at 

tfS 
i s / 

CAC. 

Shipper's No. 

Carrier's No. 

date 6 - / 2 - - 0 Z— from 
the property described below, in apparent good order, except as noted (contents and condition of contents of packages unknown), marked, consigned, and destined as indicated below, which said company 
(the word company being understood throughout this contract as meaning any person or corporation in possession of the property under the contract) agrees to carry to its usual place of delivery at said 
destination, if on its own road or its own water line, otherwise to deliver to another carrier on the route to said destination. It is mutually agreed, as to each carrier of all or any of said property over all or any 
portion of said route to destination, and as to each party at any time interested in all or any of said property, that every service to be performed hereunder shall be subject to all the conditions not prohibited by 
law, whether printed or written, herein contained (as specified in Appendix B to Part 1035) which are hereby agreed to by the shipper and accepted for himself and his assigns. 

(Mail or street address of consignee for purposes of notification only.) TO: 

Consignee XLxX_ 
Street 

FROM: 

ShipperA/J>dSXf / j / * * / ' * 

Street,?// f t d 

Destination j£*44.<i AA, M r Z]P_ Origin /<g> V/ ̂ e j fd /V A/. / A r Zip 
Route: 

Delivering Carrier 

packages H M ! Description of articles, special marks, and exceptions 

1 /f/axiu r<fx X X x X X _ 

. - - -

„ . ~ ^ „ . ™ ™ „ . ~ ^ „ . ™ ™ 

-- • 
Remit C.O.D. to: 
Address: 
City: State: Zip: 

I 'If the shipment moves between two ports by a carrier by water, the law requires that the bill of lading shall state whether it is "carrier's or shipper's w 
i. - where Ihe rale Is dependent on value, shippers are required to state specifically in writing the agreed or declared value of the property. 

I The agreed or declared value o! the property is hereby 
[ specifically slated by the shipper lo be not exceeding per 

light*. 

COD 
$ 

AMT: 

Charges Advanced 
$ 

I This is to certify that the above-named materials are property classified, described, packaged, marked and 
I labeled: and are In proper condition for transportation according to the applicable regulations of the Department 
I of Transportation. 

Subject to Section 7 of conditions, if this 
shipment is to be delivered to the consignee 
without recourse on the consignor, the 
consignor shaJ) sign the following statement: 

The carrier shall not make delivery of this 
shipment without payment of freight and all 
other lawful charges. 

(Signature of consignor) 

C. 0. D. FEE 
Prepaid • 
Collect • $ 

• 

FREIGHT CHARGES 
• Prepaid • Collect 

YES I | NO - FURNISHED BY CARRIER 
DRIVER'S SIGNATURE: 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 

^ ^ > ^ g : n A T F : / W Z . ^ 
SHIPPER: 

PER: DATE: 

ermanent post office address of shipper 

PER 
EMERGENCY RESPONSE 
TELEPHONE NUMBER: 

I 
Monitored at all times the Hazardous Material is in transportation including storage incidental to transportation (§172.604) 

CONTAINS HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 



— — — — — — — — — — — — • — — — • i r - - . . - T - _ . . . - i - . . - J - . 

STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING - SHORT FORM - Original - Not Negotiable 

Shipper's No. 

(Carrier) A l<* f ^ -h A J -e 2: 7 ^ ^ c A " S C A C . _ ' Carrier's No. . 
Received, subject to the classifications and tariffs in effect on the date of this Bilfof Lading: 

at , date from 
the property described below, in apparent good order, except as noted (contents and condition of contents of packages unknown), marked, consigned, and destined as indicated below, which said company 
(the word company being understood throughout this contract as meaning any person or corporation in possession of the property under the contract) agrees to carry to its usual place of delivery at said 
destination, if on its own road or its own water tine, otherwise to deliver to another carrier on the route to said destination. It is mutually agreed, as to each carrier of all or any of said property over all or any 
portion of said route to destination, and as to each party at any time interested in all or any of said property, that every service to be performed hereunder shall be subject to all the conditions not prohibited by 
law, whether printed or written, herein contained (as specified in Appendix B to Part 1035) which are hereby agreed to by the shipper and accepted for himself and his assigns. 

•j-Q. (Mail or street address of consignee for purposes of notification only.) 

Consignee/^Ai cl 

FROM: 

Shipper / / / b e ^ A / / - V r 

Street <f oo c /c^X/U 7~2fcc. A /° /<3*J A Street J? / / Xc^-Ak ? 

—... * ^ *• 
Destination / /oA>6 SU >*i Zip 

Origin A & U / J~O^J t A s f ^ l Zip 
Route: 

Delivering Carrier 

packages' H M ••; Description of articles, special marks, and exceptions 

AhcAJur?_ X X 2*6 A £-Xe/7?A* 
K K X I A=*<ZMA7' 

A X X K 
A K 

v. 

X I 
X 

v 

i 
"-"*-'X;-

X /fas&tW/llL i x < £ X 
/ M / f y q 4 - g „ _ „ __ X k 

A, K 
r \ — -

K X A, K 
/ 

A, 

- — - - --

Remit C.O.D. to: 
Address: 
City: State: Zip: 

COD AMT: 
$ 

"If the shipment moves DBtwBen two ports by a carrier by water, the law requires that the bill of lading shall state whether it is "carrier's or shipper's weight*. 
Note. - where the rate is dependent on value, shippers are required to state specifically in writing the agreed or declared value of the property. 
The agreed or declared value of the property is hereby 
Specrfiraliy RtatRri hy Ihn shipppr tn ho nnt MMwriina;, por 

Charges Advanced 
$ 

This is to certify that the above-named materials are properly classified, described, packaged, marked and 
labeled, and are in proper condition for transportation according to the applicable regulations of the Department 
ol Transportation. 

Subject to Section 7 of conditions, if this 
shipment is to be delivered to the consignee 
without recourse on the consignor, the 
consignor shall sign the following statement: 

The carrier shall not make delivery of this 
shipment without payment of freight and all 
other lawful charges. 

(Signature of consignor) 

C. 0. D. FEE 
Prepaid • 
Collect • $ 
FREIGHT CHARGES 

• Prepaid • Collect 

YES l_J NO - FURNISHED BY CARRIER 
DRIVER'S SIGNATURE: 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 

SHIPPER: 

PER: DATE: 

CARRIER:. 

P E R : _ DATE: / - J y - g l r 

Permanent post office address of shipper 

EMERGENCY RESPONSE 
TELEPHONE NUMBER: ( ) 
Monitored at all times the Hazardous Material is in transportation including storage incidental to transportation (§172.604) 

CONTAINS HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 



i - i - i i i r i . l i M . . : M : l . i . . . . . » . i i i i . . - . . : . ^ . 

STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING - SHORT FORM - Original - Not Negotiable 

l(Carrier) A l ^ r f - ^ / U c Z T V i u c ^ . ' v g SCAC. 
•Received, subject to the classifications and tariffs in effect on the date of tnis Bill of Lading: 

Shipper's No. 

Carrier's No. . 

from at : , date 
the property described below, in apparent good order, except as noted (contents and condition of contents of packages unknown), marked, consigned, and destined as indicated below, which said company 
(the word company being understood throughout this contract as meaning any person or corporation in possession of the property under the contract) agrees to carry to its usual place of delivery at said 
destination, if on its own road or its own water tine, otherwise to deliver to another carrier on the route to said destination. It is mutually agreed, as to each carrier of all or any of said property over all or any 
portion of said route to destination, and as to each party at any time interested in all or any of said property, that every service to be performed hereunder shall be subject to all the conditions not prohibited by 
law, whether printed or written, herein contained (as specified in Appendix B to Part 1035) which are hereby agreed to by the shipper and accepted for himself and his assigns. 

TO: (Mail or street address of consignee for purposes of notification only.) 

Consignee ,/4r>i CL C 

FROM: 

Shipper s M A e r - A M - ^ ^ 

Street Street J?/ / Sooj-l^ 3 

Destination //o ht> £ s\S Origin C O K J , ^ ^ A-*> f>) Zip 

Route: 

Delivering Carrier 

packageŝ  H M i Description of articles, special marks, and exceptions 

X X X X ^Jch^y¥-

— 
"VVYc<. t^, c*~ ts~-<- , . Y Y y x X-

y y IP x y 
— r •/ X 

l . C y 

)C-*A^J-/r 

T 

Y r v 1 t-t I A ^ - C -

" V V H _ i M . ^ I ' -C fi 1 
> 

30 y } * 1 , ^ . — t ^ r - - _ y _ r " - » ^ i . ^ — ^ 

Q 
( 

Y Y cX> Y 
/ 

y 
. — 

^ T ^ \ X \ < = V i A \S - -P_ . „ . 

i 

y y Y > 

i 

y Y Y Y 
X-> * f * 

Y 

i 

/^ /^) .<t i t%. ^ c f - c ^ 

/ 

y Y 
/ 

X 
i 

y X 

i 

/^ /^) .<t i t%. ^ c f - c ^ 

/ 

y Y 
/ 

X 1 

Remif-C.O.D. to: 
Address: 
City: State: Zip: 

'II tha shipment moves between two ports by a carrier by water, the law requires thai the bill ol lading shaH state whether it is "carrier's or shipper's weight*. 
Note. - where the rate is dependent on value, shippers are required to state specifically in writing the agreed or declared value of the property. 

ie agreed or declared value of the property is hereby 
specifically stated by the shipper to be not exceeding per 

COD 
$ 

AMT: 

Charges Advanced 
$ 

This is lo certify that the above-named materials are properly classified, described, packaged, marked and 
labeled, and are in proper condition for transportation according to the applicable regulations of tha Department 
of Transportation. 

Subject to Section 7 of conditions, if this 
shipment is to be delivered to the consignee 
without recourse on the consignor, the 
consignor shall sign the following statement: 

The carrier shall not make delivery of this 
shipment without payment of freight and all 
other lawful charges. 

(Signature of consignor) 

C. 0. D. FEE: 
Prepaid • • 
Collect • $ 

UVESTI 

FREIGHT CHARGES 
• Prepaid • Collect 

] YES 1_J NO - FURNISHED BY CARRIER 
DRIVER'S SIGNATURE: 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 

SHIPPER: 

PER: DATE: 

Permanent post office address of shipper 

CARRIER 

PER: 

EMER^sfeNCXjESPONSE 
TELEPHONE NUMBER:. 

DATE: 

Monitored at ail times the Hazardous Material is in transportation including storage incidental to transportation (§172.604), 

CONTAINS HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 



STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING - SHORT FORM - Original - Not Negotiable 

(Carrier) fUlr^r-1-iAJe.Z 7 ^ ^ c ^ W 
'Received, subject to the classifications and tariffs in effect on the date oNi i 

SCAC.. 
lis Bill of Lading: 

lat date 

Shipper's No. 

Carrier's No. . 

from 
the property described below, in apparent good order, except as noted (contents and condition of contents of packages unknown), marked, consigned, and destined as indicated below, which said company 
(the word company being understood throughout this contract as meaning any person or corporation in possession of the property under the contract) agrees to carry to its usual place of delivery at said 
destination, if on its own road or its own water line, otherwise to deliver to another carrier on the route to said destination. It is mutually agreed, as to each carrier of all or any of said property over all or any 
portion of said route to destination, and as to each party at any time interested in all or any of said property, that every service to be performed hereunder shall be subject to all the conditions not prohibited by 
law, whether printed or written, herein contained (as specified in Appendix B to Part 1035) which are hereby agreed to by the shipper and accepted for himself and his assigns. 

I T O " ' M a i l o r s t r e e t a d c i r e s s o f consignee for purposes of notification only.) 

Consignee X$rVi rf C ; 

FROM: 

Shipper ^ f , ' / V f ^ 

•Street Street , ? / / -5Q U /-A 3 

[Destination //o/> t>S AS<^ Zip Origin / p U > X j j / r W A\J >?7 Zip 
Route: 

. Delivering Carrier Trailer Initial/Numbj 

Description of articles, special marks, and exceptions Hazard 
- Class 

X 
X 

I.D. 
Number 

Packing 
Group 

x 

X-
X-
X x 
X 

X^P-fa'X-

X 

PX 

£X<r*tAA JC 

X X 
AJVA1*S^/€^ X 

XXXffXX 
X 

r 
•d x 

ffc+yXr' 

Remit C.O.D. to: 
Address: 
City: State: Zip: 

COD AMT: 
$ 

"It the shipment moves between two ports by a carrier by water, the law requires that the bill ol lading shall state whether it is "carrier's or shipper's weight*. 
Note. - where the rate is dependent on value, shippers are required to state specifically in writing the agreed or declared value of the property. 
The agreed or declared value of the property is hereby 
spwtfiMilly KtalPft hy tha shifipnrln ha nnt BYi-nBfitnij , fwr 

Charges Advanced 
$ 

This is to certify that the above-named materials are properly classified, described, packaged, marked and 
labeled, and are In proper condition lor transportation according to tha applicable regulations of the Department 
ot Transportation. 

Subject to Section 7 of conditions, if this 
shipment is to be delivered to the consignee 
without recourse on the consignor, the 
consignor shall sign the following statement: 

The carrier shall not make delivery of this 
shipment without payment of freight and all 
other lawful charges. 

(Signature of consignor) 

C. 0. D. FEE 
Prepaid • 
Collect • $ 

FREIGHT CHARGES 
• Prepaid • Collect 

YES l_J NO • FURNISHED BY CARRIER 
DRIVER'S SIGNATURE: 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 
SHIPPER:. 
PER: DATE: 

CARRIER: 
PER: . DATE: 

Permanent post office address of shipper 

EMERGENCY RESPONSE 
TELEPHONE NUMBER: ( ) : 

Monitored at all times the Hazardous Material is in transportation Including storage incidental to transportation (§172.604) 

CONTAINS HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 



SHORT FORM - Original - Not Negotiable STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING 

(Carrier) A l b e r t /Hr-j r~+ , 'AJe. 2_ T t ^ ^ ' y SCAC.. 
iReceived, subject to the classifications and tariffs in effect on the date of this Bill of Lading: 

Shipper's No. 

Carrier's No. . 

at date from 
the property described below, in apparent good order, except as noted (contents and condition of contents of packages unknown), marked, consigned, and destined as indicated below, which said company 
(the word company being understood throughout this contract as meaning any person or corporation in possession of the property under the contract) agrees to carry to its usual place of delivery at said 
destination, if on its own road or its own water line, otherwise to deliver to another carrier on the route to said destination. It is mutually agreed, as to each carrier of all or any of said property over all or any 
portion of said route to destination, and as to each party at any time interested in all or any of said property, that every service to be performed hereunder shall be subject to all the conditions not prohibited by 
law, whether printed or written, herein contained (as specified in Appendix B to Part 1035) which are hereby agreed to by the shipper and accepted for himself and his assigns. 

" j - Q . (Mail or street address of consignee for purposes of notification only.) 

Consignee Awi t-C 

FROM: 

S h i p p e r A / ^ C f ^ r >^?c?^- / / /^c £ 

Street Cr QQ&UJ> /V7~lZ.cc I ;^>J f > / X » j j - Street 3 / 1 £~6 U Ak 3 — 

Destination /jchhs AJ- rh Zip7?r£^£> Origin A c v / rvc^ f t>AJ JU ^ 7 Zip 
Route: 

Delivering Carrier Trailer Initial/Number 

0 Z _ 
U.S. DOT Hazmat Reg. Number 

Description of articles, special marks, and exceptions Hazard 
Class 

I.D. 
Number 

Packing 
Group 

Ah & AJ isrC X X X X X 
lY\u nur < X X / £10 X X 
/ T l a no r -e X 
AYlfrh\jr< X X X %o X X 
P]any r/ X )k K K 
/Jlctrivrt. 

IT 

X X X ao X. 
r 

. .- . 

- -•- - - — - — 

Remit C.O.D. to: 
Address: 
City: State: Zip: 

! 'if the shipment moves between two ports by a carrier by water, the law requires that the bill of lading shall state whether it is "carrier's or shipper's weight". 
•Note, - where the rate is dependent on value, shippers are required to state specifically in writing the agreed or declared value of the property. 
•The agreed or declared value of the property is hereby 
[specifically stated by Ihe shipper lo be not exceeding _ per , , 

COD 
$ 

AMT: 

I This is to certify that the above-named materials are 
j labeled, and are in proper condition for transportation I 
I of Transportation. 

properly classified, described, packaged, marked and 
ccording to the applicable regulations of the Department 

Charges Advanced 

$ 

Subject to Section 7 of conditions, if this 
shipment is to be delivered to the consignee 
without recourse on the consignor, the 
consignor shail sign the following statement: 

The carrier shall not make delivery of this 
shipment without payment of freight and all 
other lawful charges. 

(Signature of consignor) 

C. 0. D. FEE 
Prepaid • 
Collect • $ 

U ŝTJ 

FREIGHT CHARGES 
• Prepaid • Collect 

YES L J NO - FURNISHED BY CARRIER 
DRIVER'S SIGNATURE: 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 

SHIPPER: 
PER: DATE: 

^PJJSt office address of shipper 

DATE: j f i - M - e i 
aENCY RESPON! 

TELEPHONE NUMBER 
Monitored at all times the Hazardous Material Is in transportation including storage incidental to transportation (§172.604). 

CONTAINS HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 



APPENDIX F 

SOIL TESTING ANALYTICAL DATA (BTEX & TPH) 



B6/19/2002 12: 02 8067941298 TRACEANALYSIS PAGE 01 

TraceAnalysis, Inc. 670.1. Aberdeen Ave., Suite 9 Lubbock, TX 79424-1515 (806) 794-1296 

Report Date; June 19, 2002Order Number: A02061.01.2 Page Number: 1 of 1 
2-517-000051 Goodwin Treating Plant 8 Miles West; of Hobbs, NM 

Summary Report 

Martyne Kieling Report Date: June 19, 2002 
OCD Hobbs Office 
1625 N. French Drive 
Hobbs, NM 88240 Order ID Number: AO2061O12 

Project Number: 2-517-000051 
Project, Name: Goodwin Treating Plant 
Project Location: 8 Miles West of Hobbs, NM 

Date Time Date 
Sample Description Matrix Taken Taken. Received 
198916 060502-01. Soil 6/5/02 8:45 6/8/02 
193917 060502-02 Soil 6/5/02 10:40 6/8/02 
198918 060502-03 Soil 6/5/02 12:10 6/8/02 
198919 060502-04 Soil 6/5/02 13:30 6/8/02 
198920 060502-05 Soil 6/7/02 8:25 6/8/02 
198921 060502-06 Soil 6/7/02 8;30 6/8/02 
198922 060502-07 Soil 6/7/02 9:25 6/8/02 
198923 060502-08 Soil 6/7/02 9:35 6/8/02 

0 This report consists of a total of 1 page(s) and is intended only as a summary of results for the sample(a) listed above. 

TPH DRO TPH GRO 
DRO GRO 

Sample - Field Code (ppm) (ppm) 

198916 - 060502-01 <50.0 <1 
.1.98917 - 060502-02 171 12.7 
198918 - 060502-03 1.22 2.86 
198919 - 060502-04 <50.0 <1 
198920 - 060502-05 <50,0 <1 
198921 - 060502-06 59.4 <1 
198922 - D60502-07 <5D.O <1 
198923 - 060502-08 <50.0 <1. 

This is only a. summaxy. Please, refer to the complete report package for quality control data-



06/19/2002 12:02 8067941298 TRACEANALYSIS PAGE 02 



TRACEANALVSIS 

TraceAnelyste, Inc. 670X Aberdeen Ave., Suite 9 

Report Date: June l l , 2002Oxder Number: AQ20514C3 
Go,otjwin T>eatiI!LJ1• Pl«rt Goodwin 

Lubbock, TX 79424-1510 (806) 794-1296 

Page Number: i erf 1 
Redwood Twdrt 

Summary Report 

Martyn« Kieling Rsporc Date: June lo, 2002 
OCD 
1220 S. Seint Fraaci* Dr. 
S*H*A Fe, NM «7505 Otter ID Numtwr: A02O614O3 

Project Number: Goodwin T>*atan* PUnt 
Project N*to«: Giscirta 
Project .Locaticn: Hed«ood Tteaks 

pr.ie Time D*t« 
Sample Description Matrix *Vkfeo Tatot Received 
T55555 "S!Tb0235 §0! ~ 6/30/52 833 6/14/62 
199296 OfiJOOMO Soil 6/10/02 »:16 <3/l*/02 
155297 081002-11 <smi 6/10/'»«2 i/H/02 
19921* 081002-12 Mil 0/50/.V2 _ 9;2S C/H/02 

IJ X hi* report consif t» OT • V7ift» oi A petgcigj RQO I » Atrei:<ia«j amy as n. vuixtmaxy ui" rwulv= UM iuw »«M)IBJ<^»; i ig lw «uv..». 

f " ' | STEX I TPH USO"; TPH f?RO 
Ec^U..™ 'T'r1 -J.V..H—-—- \.t 6 <".v..w»y. ts*-' wrttY I n o r i 1 al»i~, 

} P-*mplc - f i ^ j , Cofe j (Pf"?J__ t w i <w») tyj^ 1 ' „ _ iw"1?,,, 
) ISWiSW » UOlUtfii-Wi I <U.U1V t>.tfl* WAUvT v.<nii u.wcn i i i . , j - " * — V l 

I ?*ad< . <$10CS-V< 1 <0,01D <0.0if 0.0102 O.irlO* 0,0209 | <M.O I <i 
I 1SS2&T. 061002-1). <0,010 <W.Q <0.O10 «i0.010 <0.0i0 57.2 I <». 
} 'jOp??* - .*Mftny-i» j --n run <?.91'' winin .enm/i «-rvfticv I I <l 
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07/09/2002 17:24 8067941298 TRACEANALYSIS PASE 01 

TraceAnalysis, Inc. 6701 Aberdeen Ave., Suite 9 Lubbock, TX 79424-1515 (806) 794-1296 

Report Date: July 9, 2002Order Number: A02062409 
2-517-000051 Goodwin Treating Plant 

Page Number: 1 of 1 
8 Miles West of Hobbs, NM 

Summary Report 

Martyne Kieling 
OCD Hobbs Office 
1625 N. French Drive 
Hobbs, NM 88240 

Report Date: July 9, 2002 

Order ID Number: A02062409 

Project Number: 2-517-000051 
Project Name: Goodwin Treating Plant 
Project Location: 8 Miles West of Hobbs, NM 

Date Time Date 
Sample Description Matrix Taken Taken Received 
199901 062102-13 Soil 6/21/02 9:47 6/22/02 
199902 062102-14 Soil 6/21/02. 9:52 6/22/02 
199903 062102-15 Soil 6/21/02 10:55 6/22/02 
199904 062102-16 Soil 6/21/02 11:00 6/22/02 
.199905 062102-17 Sod 6/21/02 11:04 6/22/02 
199906 062102-18 Soil 6/21/02 11:12 6/22/02 
19990? 062102-19 Soil 6/21/02 11:17 6/22/02 
199908 062102-20 Soil 6/21/02 11:27 6/22/02 
199909 062102-21 Soil 6/21/02 11:32 6/22/02 

0 This report consists of a. total of 1 page(s) and is intended only as a summary of results for the sample(s) listed above. 

BTEX TPH DRO TPH GRO 
Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene M,P,0-Xylene Total BTEX DRO GRO 

Sample - Field Code (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (pp™) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) 
199901 - 062102-13 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 69,8 <1.00 
199902 - 062102-14 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 109 <1.00 
199903 - 062102-15 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 0,0106 0.0106 179 <1.00 
199904 - 062102-16 <0.010 <0.010 0.0167 0.0393 0.056 1960 12.5 
199905 - 062102-17 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 . <50 2.32 
199906 • 062102-18 <0.010 <0.010 <0.O10 <0.010 <0.010 <50 <1.00 
199907 - 062102-19 <0.010 <0.010 <0-010 <0.010 <0.010 <50 <1.00 
199908 - 062102-20 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.01.0 <0.010 <50 <L00 
199909 - 062102-21 <0-010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 1530 <1.00 

This is only a. summary. Please, refer to the complete report package for quality control data. 



iX ; 
l PI°H 

pjBpje;s uioj) luajsjjip ji awu. punojy ujnj. 

... 
• • • i. 

Hd SS I rjOB 

. : . !i809A/l.808 sappiised-

809/2808 s 90d 

S29/O0Z28 |OA IW8SSIW39 

t>29/80928 |OA SIW09 

v . . i o u 

• . sepioussd d"101 

sapiBioA iLuas d l O i 

• S8|l)B|OA'dH0J. 

6H BS Pd JO PO eg^sv 6y 5|B)BiM dlOl 

Z,002/a0t09 6H BS Pd ' 0 PO eg sv 6v S|B)BIM IBJOI 

O0Z2B HYd 

• S001X1/1 8l.fr H d l i \ 

• 309/91208 X319 4 , i 5s 

, 2097a 1208, 

1 

! 

> 

V 
** 
< 

c ^ 
o 
(2 

o 

o 

3 
c 
o 

iv
o
ic

e
 t
o
: 

f d
iff

e
re

n
t 
fr

o
m

 a
b
o
ve

) 

. • • i • 

f 

J 
E 
o 3 
Sl « 

? 
c 

V 

f 

.. o 

% 
'8" 

tr 

I \ 

14 

S
A

M
P

L
IN

G
 

3WLL V 
I" ti 

1 

! 

> 

V 
** 
< 

c ^ 
o 
(2 

o 

o 

3 
c 
o 

iv
o
ic

e
 t
o
: 

f d
iff

e
re

n
t 
fr

o
m

 a
b
o
ve

) 

. • • i • 

f 

J 
E 
o 3 
Sl « 

? 
c 

V 

f 

.. o 

% 
'8" 

tr 

I \ 

14 

S
A

M
P

L
IN

G
 

aiva 1 1 
•5 

1 

! 

> 

V 
** 
< 

c ^ 
o 
(2 

o 

o 

3 
c 
o 

iv
o
ic

e
 t
o
: 

f d
iff

e
re

n
t 
fr

o
m

 a
b
o
ve

) 

. • • i • 

f 

J 
E 
o 3 
Sl « 

? 
c 

V 

f 

.. o 

% 
'8" 

tr 

I \ 

14 

DCiE 

£ "S 
tO = : 
LU * 

f 

1 

! 

> 

V 
** 
< 

c ^ 
o 
(2 

o 

o 

3 
c 
o 

iv
o
ic

e
 t
o
: 

f d
iff

e
re

n
t 
fr

o
m

 a
b
o
ve

) 

. • • i • 

f 

J 
E 
o 3 
Sl « 

? 
c 

V 

f 

.. o 

% 
'8" 

tr 

I \ 

14 

DCiE 

£ "S 
tO = : 
LU * 

f 

. 3NON • 

1 

! 

> 

V 
** 
< 

c ^ 
o 
(2 

o 

o 

3 
c 
o 

iv
o
ic

e
 t
o
: 

f d
iff

e
re

n
t 
fr

o
m

 a
b
o
ve

) 

. • • i • 

f 

J 
E 
o 3 
Sl « 

? 
c 

V 

f 

.. o 

% 
'8" 

tr 

I \ 

14 

DCiE 

£ "S 
tO = : 
LU * 

f 

301 >> s 

1 

! 

> 

V 
** 
< 

c ^ 
o 
(2 

o 

o 

3 
c 
o 

iv
o
ic

e
 t
o
: 

f d
iff

e
re

n
t 
fr

o
m

 a
b
o
ve

) 

. • • i • 

f 

J 
E 
o 3 
Sl « 

? 
c 

V 

f 

.. o 

% 
'8" 

tr 

I \ 

14 

DCiE 

£ "S 
tO = : 
LU * 

f 

1 

! 

> 

V 
** 
< 

c ^ 
o 
(2 

o 

o 

3 
c 
o 

iv
o
ic

e
 t
o
: 

f d
iff

e
re

n
t 
fr

o
m

 a
b
o
ve

) 

. • • i • 

f 

J 
E 
o 3 
Sl « 

? 
c 

V 

f 

.. o 

% 
'8" 

tr 

I \ 

14 

DCiE 

£ "S 
tO = : 
LU * 

f 
"OS r H .-• 

1 

! 

> 

V 
** 
< 

c ^ 
o 
(2 

o 

o 

3 
c 
o 

iv
o
ic

e
 t
o
: 

f d
iff

e
re

n
t 
fr

o
m

 a
b
o
ve

) 

. • • i • 

f 

J 
E 
o 3 
Sl « 

? 
c 

V 

f 

.. o 

% 
'8" 

tr 

I \ 

14 

DCiE 

£ "S 
tO = : 
LU * 

f 
EONH < 

1 

! 

> 

V 
** 
< 

c ^ 
o 
(2 

o 

o 

3 
c 
o 

iv
o
ic

e
 t
o
: 

f d
iff

e
re

n
t 
fr

o
m

 a
b
o
ve

) 

. • • i • 

f 

J 
E 
o 3 
Sl « 

? 
c 

V 

f 

.. o 

% 
'8" 

tr 

I \ 

14 

DCiE 

£ "S 
tO = : 
LU * 

f I0H 
t 

1 

! 

> 

V 
** 
< 

c ^ 
o 
(2 

o 

o 

3 
c 
o 

iv
o
ic

e
 t
o
: 

f d
iff

e
re

n
t 
fr

o
m

 a
b
o
ve

) 

. • • i • 

f 

J 
E 
o 3 
Sl « 

? 
c 

V 

f 

.. o 

% 
'8" 

. 1 * 
* 

<t 

i * ^ 

1- ~£ 
i 

€ 

.. V 
c 
o 

is * 
:o 
o 
_ i •*-» 
8. 
8" 

X 

s 

* j 

1 

! 

> 

V 
** 
< 

c ^ 
o 
(2 

o 

o 

3 
c 
o 

iv
o
ic

e
 t
o
: 

f d
iff

e
re

n
t 
fr

o
m

 a
b
o
ve

) 

. • • i • 

f 

J 
E 
o 3 
Sl « 

? 
c 

V 

f 

.. o 

% 
'8" 

. 1 * 
* 

<t 

i * ^ 

1- ~£ 
i 

€ 

.. V 
c 
o 

is * 
:o 
o 
_ i •*-» 
8. 
8" 

X 

s 

a'sarqs 
1 

1 

! 

> 

V 
** 
< 

c ^ 
o 
(2 

o 

o 

3 
c 
o 

iv
o
ic

e
 t
o
: 

f d
iff

e
re

n
t 
fr

o
m

 a
b
o
ve

) 

. • • i • 

f 

J 
E 
o 3 
Sl « 

? 
c 

V 

f 

.. o 

% 
'8" 

. 1 * 
* 

<t 

i * ^ 

1- ~£ 
i 

€ 

.. V 
c 
o 

is * 
:o 
o 
_ i •*-» 
8. 
8" 

X 

s 
aiv 

1 

! 

> 

V 
** 
< 

c ^ 
o 
(2 

o 

o 

3 
c 
o 

iv
o
ic

e
 t
o
: 

f d
iff

e
re

n
t 
fr

o
m

 a
b
o
ve

) 

. • • i • 

f 

J 
E 
o 3 
Sl « 

? 
c 

V 

f 

.. o 

% 
'8" 

. 1 * 
* 

<t 

i * ^ 

1- ~£ 
i 

€ 

.. V 
c 
o 

is * 
:o 
o 
_ i •*-» 
8. 
8" 

X 

s 
nos 

1 

! 

> 

V 
** 
< 

c ^ 
o 
(2 

o 

o 

3 
c 
o 

iv
o
ic

e
 t
o
: 

f d
iff

e
re

n
t 
fr

o
m

 a
b
o
ve

) 

. • • i • 

f 

J 
E 
o 3 
Sl « 

? 
c 

V 

f 

.. o 

% 
'8" 

. 1 * 
* 

<t 

i * ^ 

1- ~£ 
i 

€ 

.. V 
c 
o 

is * 
:o 
o 
_ i •*-» 
8. 
8" 

X 

s 

ya ivM 

1 

! 

> 

V 
** 
< 

c ^ 
o 
(2 

o 

o 

3 
c 
o 

iv
o
ic

e
 t
o
: 

f d
iff

e
re

n
t 
fr

o
m

 a
b
o
ve

) 

. • • i • 

f 

J 
E 
o 3 
Sl « 

? 
c 

V 

f 

.. o 

% 
'8" 

. 1 * 
* 

<t 

i * ^ 

1- ~£ 
i 

€ 

.. V 
c 
o 

is * 
:o 
o 
_ i •*-» 
8. 
8" 

>::-lunaiuv/eujn|dyv 
r l 

s 
i i 
e « 

"St 
( • i 

1 

! 

> 

V 
** 
< 

c ^ 
o 
(2 

o 

o 

3 
c 
o 

iv
o
ic

e
 t
o
: 

f d
iff

e
re

n
t 
fr

o
m

 a
b
o
ve

) 

. • • i • 

f 

J 
E 
o 3 
Sl « 

? 
c 

V 

f 

.. o 

% 
'8" 

. 1 * 
* 

<t 

i * ^ 

1- ~£ 
i 

€ 

.. V 
c 
o 

is * 
:o 
o 
_ i •*-» 
8. 
8" 

SU3NIV1NOO # 

1 

! 

> 

V 
** 
< 

c ^ 
o 
(2 

o 

o 

3 
c 
o 

iv
o
ic

e
 t
o
: 

f d
iff

e
re

n
t 
fr

o
m

 a
b
o
ve

) 

. • • i • 

f 

J 
E 
o 3 
Sl « 

? 
c 

V 

f 

.. o 

% 
'8" 

. 1 * 
* 

<t 

i * ^ 

1- ~£ 
i 

€ 

.. V 
c 
o 

is * 
:o 
o 
_ i •*-» 
8. 
8" 

F
IE

L
D

 C
O

D
E

 

i 
H 

c 
S3 

€ 

. s 
s 

Vl 

C 

#J 
< 

I 

<; 

is 

i 

f 

i 

'S 

k s 

cfl 

\ 

< 
^ 

t 

<i 

« 
ii 

i , 

C 

0 

i 

••*> 
c 

! <S 

rJ 

i 

•s. 
Hi 

<: 

1 

! 

> 

V 
** 
< 

c ^ 
o 
(2 

o 

o 

3 
c 
o 

iv
o
ic

e
 t
o
: 

f d
iff

e
re

n
t 
fr

o
m

 a
b
o
ve

) 

. • • i • 

f 

J 
E 
o 3 
Sl « 

? 
c 

V 

f 

.. o 

% 
'8" 

. 1 * 
* 

<t 

i * ^ 

1- ~£ 
i 

€ 

.. V 
c 
o 

is * 
:o 
o 
_ i •*-» 
8. 
8" l l l l ; 1 • * : • * 

t _̂ 
• 

'."W • 
**, or 1 

^ 

(A 
LU 
D 
O LU 
rr 
co 
Ui 

< 

o 
<D 
Q. 

CO 
o 
a 

O 

Q. Z 
tn a> 
= < 
I E 
O —I 

• 

A 4 rtf 

) 9'', 

Hi 

1'H 

cd 

s 
H 

Ol 

w - i . ^ 7 

tio-s'iS-o o 
CO'O' 

* V 
c ^ 
o 
sz 
a. il. 

CO 
enjio 
OJ cn »- PJ 

a> . to 
0) je o ; 

s i r 
^ _ i 

o 

to 

n i -
Z 

>• 
Q. 
E o 

C i -

<fl 
5:: 
CT 
c 

T5 

o 
0) 
cr 



07/09/2002 17:34 8067941298 TRACEANALYSIS PAGE 01 

TraceAnalysis, Inc. 6701 Aberdeen Ave., Suite 9 Lubbock, TX 79424-1515 (306) 794-1296 

Report Date: July 9, 2002Order Number: A02062616 
2-517-000051 Goodwin Treating Plant 

Page Number: 1 of 1 
8 Miles West of Hobbs, NM 

Summary Report 

Martyne Kieling 
OCD Hobbs Office 
1625 N. French Drive 
Hobbs, NM 88240 

Report Date: July 9, 2002 

Order ID Number: A02062616 

Project Number; 2-517-000051 
Project Name: Goodwin Treating Plant 
Project Location: 8 Miles West of Hobbs, NM 

Date Time Date 
Sample Description Matr ix Taken Taken Received 

200156 062502-1 Soil 6/25/02 10:50 6/26/02 

200157 062502-2 Soil 6/25/02 10:54 6/26/02 

200158 062502-3 Soil 6/25/02 11:00 6/26/02 

200159 062502-4 Soil 6/25/02 11:04 6/26/02 

200160 062502-5 Soil 6/25/02 11:10 6/26/02 

200161 062502-6 Soil 6/25/02 11:14 6/26/02 

200162 062502-7 Soil 6/25/02 11:17 6/26/02 

200163 062502-8 Soil 6/25/02 11:20 6/26/02 

200164 062502-24 Soil 6/25/02 12:30 6/26/02 

200165 062502-22 Soil 6/25/02 12:17 6/26/02 

200166 062502-23 Soil 6/25/02 12:20 6/26/02 

200167 062502-25 Soil 6/25/02 15:20 6/26/02 

0 This report consists of a total of 1 page(s) and is intended only as a awnmary of results for the sample^) listed above. 

BTEX TPH DRO TPH GRO 
Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene M,P,0-Xylene Total BTEX DRO GRO 

Sample - Field Code (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) 

200156 - 062502-1 <0.010 0.126 0-0364 0.032 0.194 <50.0 1.23 
200157 - 062502-2 < 0.010 <0.010 <0-010 0.0172 0.0172 125 1.55 
200158 - 062502-3 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <50,0 <1 
200159 - 062502-4 <0.010 <0-010 <0,010 <0.010 <0.010 <50.0 <1 
200160 - 062502-5 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <50.0 <1 
200161 - 062502-6 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0,010 <50.0 <1 
200162 - 062502-7 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0-010 <50.0 <1 
200163 - 062502-8 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <50,0 <1 
200164 - 062502-24 <0.010 <0.010 0.0104 0.0109 0.0213 <50.0 <1 
200165 - 062502-22 <0.010 <o.oio <0.010 0.0104 0.0104 <50.0 <1 
200166 - 062502-23 <0.010 <0.010 0.0104 0.012 0.0224 <50.0 <1 
200167 - 002502-25 <0.010 <0.010 <O.01O <0.010 <0.010 <50.0 <1 

This is only a summary. PJease, refer to the complete report package h r quality control data. 
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07/17/2002 09:21 8067941298 TRACEANALYSIS PAGE 

TrA«":eAnalysis. Inc. 670.1 Aberdeen Ave., Suite 9 Lubborlc, TX 79424-151G (806) 794-1296 

Report Date: .luly 16, 2002 Order Number: A02070327 
2-517-000051 OCD Goodwin Treating Plant 

Page Number: 1 of 1 
8 Miles West of Hobbs,Tx, 

Summary Report 

Martyne Kieling 
OCD Hobbs Office 
1625 N, French Drive 
Hobbs, NM 88240 

Report Date: July 16, 2002 

Order (P Number: A02G7O327 

Project Number: 2-517-000051 
Project Name: OCD Goodwin Treating Plant 
Project Location: 8 Miles West of Hobbs,Tx. 

Date Time Date 

Sample - Description Matrix Taken Taken Received 

2007715 070202-26 Soil 7/2/02 10:05 7/3/02 
200776 070202-27 Soil 7/2/02 10:07 7/3/02 
200777 070202-28 Soil 7/2/02 10:10 7/3/02 
200778 070202-20 Soil 7/2/02 .10:18 7/3/02 
200779 070202-30 Soil 7/2/02 11:00 7/3/02 
200780 070202-31 Soil 7/2/02 11:08 7/3/02 
200781 070202*32 Soil 7/2/02 11:06 7/3/02 
2(10782 070202-33 Soil 7/2/02 10:36 7/3/02 

200783 070202-34 Soil 7/2/02 11:10 7/3/02 

0 This report consists of a total of 1 pagc(s) and is intended only an a summary of results for the sample(s) listed above. 

BTEX TPH DH.O TPH GRO 
Toluene Rthylbenzunc M'.P.O-Xylcnc Total BTEX DRO GRO 

Suiuplc -Field Code (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) 

200775 . 070202-26. <0,D10 <o.nio <0.0JO <0.0U) <u.oio <50.0 <1.00 
200776 - 1.170202-27 <o.i.no <0.010 <o.oio <o.oio <o.oio 91.9 <1.00 
20(1777 -070202-28 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 66.3 <1.00 
20077S - 070202-29 <0.010. <0.010 <0.010 <o.oin <0.010 14.4 <1.00 
2007T9 -070202-30 •cO.010 <0.OK.I <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 224 <1.00 
200780 - 070202-31 <Q.01(1 <0.010 <0.010 <(.).(.U0 <o.uio 1.20 <1.00 
200781. -O7O202-,,ra <0.010 <n.olo <0.010 <0,0X0 <o. o:i.o 102 <1.00 
200782 -070202-33 <0.010 <0-(.U() <0.0).0 < 0.010 <:0.010 <50,0 <1.00 
200783 • 070202-34 <0.010 <0.010 <0.0I0 < 0,010 <0.010 <50.0 <1.00 

This is only n. nummary- Please, refer to the complete report, package for quality control data. 



TraceAnalysis, Inc. 6701, Aberdeen Ave., Suite 9 Lubbock, TX 79424-1515 (806) 794-1296 

Report Date: July 29, 2002Order Number; A02071508 
2-517-000051 Goodwin Treating Plant 

Summary Report 

Page Number: 1 of 1 
8 Miles West of Hobbs, NM 

Martyne Kieling 
OCD Hobbs Office 
1625 N. French Drive 
Hobba, NM 88240 

Report Date: July 29, 2002 

OrdeT ID Number: A02071508 

Project Number: 2-517-000051 
Project Name: Goodwin Treating Plant 
Project Location: 8 Miles West of Hobbs, NM 

Date Time Date 
Sample Description Matrix Taken Taken Received 
201543 071202-21 Soil 7/12/02 9:06 7/13/02 
201544 071202-16 Soil 7/12/02 9:18 7/13/02 
201545 071202-35 Soil 7/12/02 9:45 7/13/02 
201546 071202-36 Soil 7/12/02 10:00 7/13/02 
201547 071202-37 Soil 7/12/02 10:15 7/13/02 
201548 071202-38 Soil 7/12/02 10:56 7/13/02 

0 This report consists of EI total of 1 page(s) and is intended only as a summary of results for the sampte(s) listed above. 

BTEX TPH DRO TPH GRO 
Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene M,P,0-Xykne Total BTEX DRO GRO 

Sample - Field Code (ppm) (ppm) (t>pm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) 
201543 - 071202-21 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <50.0 <1-00 . 
201544 - 071202-16 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 0.0107 0.0107 <50.0 <1 
201545 - 071202-35 <0.010 <0.010 <0,010 <0.010 <0.010 <50 <1.00 
201546 • 071202-36 <0.010 <0,010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <50.0 <1 
201547 - 071202-37 <0.010 <0.010 <0,010 <0.010 <0.Q10 <50.0 <1 
201C48 - 071202-38 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <6.010 <0.010 <SO.0 <1 

Sample: 201548 - 071202-38 
Param Flag Result Units 
Chloride * 1350 mg/Kg 

Tha matrix spika %EA = 95 and RPD = 0 

This is only a. summary. Piease, refer to the complete report pa.cke.ge for quality control data. 
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08/14/2002 10:55 8067941298 TRACEANALYSIS PAGE 02 

Trace Analysis, Inc. 6701 Aberdeen Ave., Suite 9 Lubbock, TX 79424-1515 (806) 794-1296 

Report Date: M y 23, 2002Order Number: A02071823 
2-517-000051 Goodwin Treating Plant 

Page. Number: 1 of 1 
8 Miles West of Hobbg, NM 

Summary Report 

Martyne Kieling 
OCD Hobbs Office 
1625 N. French Drive 
Hobbs, NM 88240 

Project Number: 
Project Name: 
Project Location: 

2-517-000051 
Goodwin Treating Plant 
8 Miles West of Hobbs, NM 

Report Date: July 23, 2002 

Order ID Number: A02071823 

Date Time Date 
Sample Description Matr ix Taken Token Received 
202021 71702-39 SoU 7/17/02 . 9:15 7/18/02 
202022 71702-40 Soil 7/17/02 9:17 7/18/02 
202023 71702-41 Soil 7/17/02 9:20 7/18/02 
202024 • 71702-42 Soil 7/17/02 9:25 7/18/02 
202025 71702-43 Soil 7/17/02 9:30 7/18/02 
202026 71702-44 Soil 7/17/02 9:35 7/18/02 
202027 71702-45 Soil 7/17/02 9:40 7/18/02 
202028 71702-46 Soil 7/17/02 9:45 7/18/02 
202029 71702-47 Soil 7/17/02 9:50 7/18/02 

0 This report consists of a total of 1 page(s) and is intended only as a summary of results for the sample(s) listed above. 

BTEX TPH DRO TPH GRO 
Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene M,P,0-Xylene Total BTEX DRO GRO 

Sample - Field Code (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppn>) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) 

202021 - 71702-39. <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 0.013 0.013 <50.0 <1.00 
202022 - 71702-40 <0.010 <0.01D <0.010 ' <0.01D <0.010 50.9 <1.00 
202023 - 71702-41 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <50.0 <1.00 
202024 - 71702-42 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0-010 <0.01O <50.0 <1.00 
202025 - 71702-43 <0.010 <0.010 , <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <50.0 <1.00 
202026 - 71702-44 <0.010 <0.010 <0-010 <0.010 . <0.010 <50.0 <1.00 
202027 - 71702-45 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <50.0 <1.00 
202028 - 71702-46 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <50.0 <1.00 
202029 - 71702-47 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <50.0 <1.00 

This Is onJy a summary. Please, refer to the complete report package for quality control date. 
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08/14/2002 10: bb Bbb/y412yU TRACEANALYSIS PAGE 04 

TraceAnalysie, Inc. 6701 Aberdeen Ave., Suite 9 Lubbock, TX 79424-1515 (806) 794-1296 

Report Date: July 23, 2002 Order Number: A02071822 Page Number: 1 of 1 
2-517-000051 OCD Goodwin Treating Plant 8 Miles West of Hobbs.Tx. 

Summary Report 

Martyne Kieling 
OCD Hobbs Office 
1625 N. French Drive 
Hobbs, NM 88240 

Report Date: July 23, 2002 

Order ID Number: A02071822 

Project̂ Number: 
Project Name: 
Project Location: 

2-517-000051 
OCD Goodwin Treating Plant 
8 Miles Weat of Hobbs ,Tx. 

Date Time Date 
Sample Description Matrix Taken Taken Received 
202011., B-71702-1 Soil 7/17/02 12:40 7/18/02 
202012 B-71702-2 Soil 7/17/02 12:44 7/18/02 
202013 B-71702-3 Soil 7/17/02 12:46 7/18/02 
202014 B-71702-4 Soil 7/17/02 12:50 7/18/02 
202015 B-71702-5 Soil 7/17/02 13:00 7/18/02 
202016 B-71702-6 Soil 7/17/02 13:10 7/18/02 

202017 B-71706-7 SoU 7/17/02 13:15 7/18/02 
202018 B-71702-8 SoU 7/17/02 13:20 7/18/02 
202019 B-71702-9 Soil 7/17/02 13:25 7/18/02 
202020 B-71702-10 SoU 7/17/02 13:30 7/18/02 

0 This report consists of a total of 1 page(s) and is intended only as a siunmary of results for the sample(s) listed above. 

BTEX TPH DRO TPH GRO 
Benzene Tbluene Ethylbenzene M,P,0-Xylene Total BTEX DRO GRO 

Sample - Field Code (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) 

2020U - B-71702-1 <0.010 0.0461 0-173 0.446 0-665 4430 40.1 
202012 - B-71702-2 <0.010 0.0123 0.0656 0.293 0.371 5000 32 
202013 - B-71702-3 <0.010 0.0586 0.058 0.215 0.332 . 4490 18.6 
202014 - B-71702-4 0.356 0.953 1.83 6.21 9.35 3390 183 
202015 - B-71702-5 0.0556 0.0465 0.264 0.429 0.795 5,140 39-9 
202010 - B-71702-6 <0.010 0.0213 0.0694 0.157 0-248 2730 24.1 
202017 - B-71706-7 <0-010 0.0202 0-042 0.0978 0.160 2410 16.3 
202018 - B-71702-8 <0.010 0.0733 0.460 1.25 1.78 2870 56.3 
202019 - B-71702-9. 0.666 0,637 2.06 4.74 8.10 3170 124 
202020 - B-71702-10 <0.010 0-0146 0.130 0.584 0.729 3040 55.3 

This is only a summary. Please, refer to the complete report package for quality control data. 
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TraceAnalysis, Inc. 6701 Aberdeen Ave., Suite 9 Lubbock, TX 79424-1515 (806) 794-1296 

Report Date: September 18, 2002Order Number: A02091319 
2517000051 Goodwinn 

Page Number: 1 of 1 
West of Hobbs NM 

Summary Report 

Bob Wilcox 
AMEC 
301 N. Colorado St Suite 350 
Midland, Tx. 79701 

"ECE/VtDSfP 3 0 2082 
Report Date: September 18, 2002 

Order ID Number: A02091319 

Project Number: 
Project Name: 
Project Location: 

2517000051 
Goodwinn 
West of Hobbs NM 

Sample Description Matrix 
Date 
Taken 

Time 
Taken 

Date 
Received 

207897 091102-01 Soil 9/11/02 16:05 9/13/02 
207898 " 091102-02 Soil 9/11/02 16:10 9/13/02 
207899 091102-03 Soil 9/11/02 16:15 9/13/02 
207900 091102-04 Soil 9/11/02 16:20 9/13/02 
207901 091102-05 Soil 9/11/02 16:25 9/13/02 

0 This report consists of a total of 1 page(s) and is intended only as a summary of results for the sample(s) listed above. 

BTEX TPH DRO TPH GRO 
Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene M,P,0-Xylene Total BTEX DRO GRO 

Sample - Field Code (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) 

207897 - 091102-01 <0.010 0.0104 0.0425 0.0687 0.122 393 18.2 
207898 - 091102-02 <0.010 <0.010 0.0262 0.061 0.0872 210 13.6 
207899 - 091102-03 <0.010 <0.010 0.0138 0.0468 0.0606 526 9.37 
207900 - 091102-04 <0.010 <0.010 0.0158 0.0484 0.0642 298 12.3 
207901 - 091102-05 <0.010 <0.010 0.0227 0.0346 0.0573 1040 15.5 

This is only a summary. Please, refer to the complete report package for quality control data. 
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Trace Analysis, Inc. 6701 Aberdeen Ave., Suite 9 Lubbock, TX 79424-1515 (806) 794-1296 

Report Date: December 4, 2002Order Number: A02112209 
Composite Pile Goodwin 

Page Number: 1 of 1 
Goodwin Treating Plant 

Summary Report 

Martyne Kieling 
OCD 
1220 S. Saint Francis Dr. 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Project Number: 
Project Name: 

Composite Pile 
Goodwin 

RECEIVED 

DEC 1 2 2002 
Environmental Bureau 

Oil Conservation Division 

Report Date: December 4, 2002 

Order ID Number: A02112209 

Project Location: Goodwin Treating Plant 

Date Time Date 
Sample Description Matrix Taken Taken Received 
214232 112102913 Soil 11/21/02 9:13 11/22/02 
214233 112102920 Soil 11/21/02 9:20 11/22/02 
214234 112102928 Soil 11/21/02 9:28 11/22/02 
214235 112102936 Soil 11/21/02 9:36 11/22/02 
214236 112102944 Son 11/21/02 9:44 11/22/02 

0 This report consists of a total of 1 page(s) and is intended only as a summary of results for the sample(s) listed above. 

BTEX TPH DRO TPH GRO 
Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene M,P, O-Xylene Total BTEX DRO GRO 

Sample - Field Code (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) 

214232 - 112102913 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 225 4.54 
214233 - 112102920 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 389 <1.00 
214234- 112102928 : <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 508 <1.00 
214235 - 112102936 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 342 3.92 
214236 - 112102944 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 411 <1.00 

This is only a summary. Please, refer to the complete report package for quality control data. 





APPENDIX G 

SOIL TESTING ANALYTICAL DATA (BIOLOGICAL & CHLORIDES) 



Biologic Resources, LLC 
6950 SW Juniper Teirace 

Beaverton, OR 97008 
Phone 503.720.3876 

Fax 503.646.5322 

For: Trace Analysis 
6701 Aberdeen Ave. Suite 9 
Lubbock, TX 79424 ' 

Lab# _Sample 

TA001 Goodwin Plant 
061002-Compl 
6-11-02 0938 

TA002 Goodwin Plant 
061002 -Comp2 
6-11-02 0945 

Heterotrophic 
Plate Count 

CFU/g 

Received: 06.13.02 
Tested: 06.13.02 
Completed: 06.23,02 

9.1 x 10 s 

5.6 x 107 

Diesel Degrading Heavy Oil Degrading" 
Bacteria B a c t e » 9 
CFU/g 

7.1 X 106 

4.6x lO e 

CFU/g 

6.7* 106 

2.7 x10 s 

Chloride 
mg/kg _ 

3,900 

2,900 

Project*: 2-517-000051 

NMOCD via AMEC Earth & Environmental 

S a 7 ' e S t r D ^ W i t h t h S f 0 l , 0 W i n 9 "ethodologies-

2 Ed1o e n a c d ha H pS 4

0 i l D e 9 r a d i n 9 * * * * * M a n U a l 0 f Environmental Microbiology, 2"« 
3. Chlorides: Halogens by Ion Chromatography, Method SW9056 

Kim W, Hutchinson 
Microbiologist/Principal 


